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3241 PARKBLVD, LLC

3197 PARK BLVD

PALO ALTO, CA 94306

(650)849-9900

CONTACT: DAN CUNNINGHAM
DAN.CUNNINGHAM@VANCEBROWN .COM

HAYES GROUP ARCHITECTS, INC
2657 SPRING STREET

REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063

(650) 365-0600 PH

(650) 365-0670 FAX

KEN HAYES x:15
KHAYES@THEHAYESGROUP.COM

HOHBACH-LEWIN, INC
260 SHERIDAN AVENUE, SUITE 150
PALO ALTO, CA 94306

(650) 617-5930 PH

(650) 617-5932 FAX

CONTACT: BRIAN HO x238
BHO@HOHBACH-LEWIN .COM

SWA GROUP
530 BUSH STREET, 6TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94108
(415) 836-8770 PH

CONTACT: RENE BIHAN
RBIHAN@SWAGROUP.COM

HOHBACH-LEWIN, INC
260 SHERIDAN AVENUE, SUITE 150
PALO ALTO, CA 94306

(650) 617-5930 PH

(650) 617-5932 FAX

CONTACT: BILL HENN x263
BHENN@HOHBACH-LEWIN .COM

SILICON VALLEY SOIL ENGINEERING
1916 O'TOOLE WAY

SAN JOSE, CA 95131

(408) 324-1400 PH

CONTACT: SEAN DEIVERT
SDEIVERT@SILICONVALLEYSOIL .COM

CORNERSTONE EARTH GROUP
1270 SPRINGBROOK ROAD, SUITE 101
WALNUT CREEK, CA 94597

(925) 988-9500 PH

(925) 988-9501 FAX

CONTACT: KURT SOENEN

ARBOR RESOURCES

P.O. BOX 25295

SAN MATEO, CA 94402

(408) 324-1400 PH

CONTACT: DAVID L. BABBY
ARBORRESOURCES@COMCAST .NET

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: PROPOSED TWO-STORY ADDITION AND RENOVATION TO AN
EXISTING 4,501 SQUARE FOOT COMMERCIAL BUILDING.
PARTIAL REMOVAL OF EXISTING FIRST FLOOR & COMPLETE
REMOVAL OF EXISTING SECOND FLOOR.

APN: 132-26-078

ZONING: GM - GENERAL MANUFACTURING
HISTORIC CATEGORY: NONE

OCCUPANCY: B, S-2

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE (CAL GREEN})
2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (WITH LOCAL AMENDMENTS)
2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

PALO ALTO ORDINANCE #4976

BUILDING CODES:

ALL APPLICABLE LOCAL, COUNTY, STATE AND
FEDERAL CODES, LAWS & REGULATIONS
FIRE SPRINKLERS: PROVIDED THROUGHOUT BUILDING

TRASH / RECYCLE: ON-SITE

REQUIRED/ ALLOWED |EXISTING | PROPOSED COMPLIES
MINIMUM SETBACKS:
FRONT NONE 10~11" SEE SHEETA0.7 | YES
REAR NONE 54'-0" YES
LEFT NONE 61-8" YES
RIGHT NONE 411" YES
SITE DOES NOT ABUT SEE SHEET A0.3
ARESIDENTIAL DISTRICT
MAXIMUM HEIGHT: 35'-0" 21-5" SEE SHEETA3.1 | YES
MAXIMUM SITE COVERAGE: | NO REQUIREMENT YES
MAXIMUM FAR.: 05:1 4,501 SF | SEE SHEETA0.7 | YES
(5 20,442) = 10,221 SF
DAYLIGHT PLANE NONE - - YES
VEHICLE AND BIKE PARKING | PER PAMC 18.52.040 SEE SHEETA0.7 | YES
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GENERAL

AO.1 COVER SHEET

A0.2 EXISTING SITE IMAGERY

A0.3 PARCEL MAP DIAGRAM

AO0.4 STREETSCAPE ELEVATIONS
AO0.5 DEMOLITION SITE PLAN

AO0.6 EXISTING ELEVATIONS

A0.7  ZONING AND PARKING ANALYSIS
AO0.8 FIRST FLOOR CODE PLAN
A0.9  SECOND FLOOR CODE PLAN
A0.10 PARKING LIFT PRODUCT INFO
A0.11  HVAC PRODUCT INFO

T.01 TREE PROTECTION (T-1)
T.02 TREE PROTECTION (T-2)
T.03 TREE PROTECTION (T-3)

CIVIL

C1.0 CIVIL COVER SHEET

C1.2 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

C2.0 DEMOLITION PLAN

C3.0 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
C3.1 PAVEMENT PLAN

C3.2 STORM WATER TREATMENT PLAN

C4.0 UTILITY PLAN
C5.0 EROSION CONTROL PLAN
C7.0 BMP

ARCHITECTURAL

A1 SITE PLAN

A1.2  TRASH ENCLOSURE PLAN
A2.1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN

A2.2 SECOND FLOOR PLAN
A23 ROOF PLAN

A3.0a PRECEDENT IMAGERY
A3.0b MATERIAL BOARD

A3.0c RENDERED STREET ELEVATION
A3.1 ELEVATIONS

A3.2 ELEVATIONS

A3.3  SECTIONS

A3.4 SECTIONS

A3.5  SECTIONS

Ad4.1 PERSPECTIVE VIEWS
A4.2 PERSPECTIVE VIEWS
A5.1 WALL SECTIONS

LANDSCAPE

L1.0 LANDSCAPE DESIGN INTENT
L1.1 SITE PLAN L1

L1.2 SITE PLAN L2

L1.3 SITE MATERIALS

L1.4 SITE VIEWS

L1.5 SITE VIEWS

L2.1 PLANTING PLAN L1
L2.2 PLANTING PLAN L2
L2.3 PLANTING MATERIALS
L3.1 LIGHTING PLAN L1
L3.2 LIGHTING PLAN L2
L3.3 LIGHTING FIXTURES
L3.4 PHOTOMETRICS

L4.1 IRRIGATION PLAN L1
L4.2 IRRIGATION PLAN L2
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WEST PROPERTY LINE AT MATADERO CREEK (2020)

NOT TO SCALE

EAST PROPERTY BOUNDARY (2020)
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VIEW FROM PARK BVLD LOOKING NORTHWEST (2020)

NOT TO SCALE

AERIAL VIEW (2020) 1

NOT TO SCALE
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PROPOSED PARK BLVD. STREETSCAPE

SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-0"

EXISTING PARK BLVD. STREETSCAPE
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e NET LOT AREA: 18,794 SF
~ T —
e T —— TOTAL BUILDING AREA COVERAGE: 6,808 SF
ya TT—. (ALL SHADED FOOTPRINT ON FIRST FLOOR PLAN AREA DIAGRAM)
- : LOT COVERAGE (6,808 SF/18,794 SF): 36.22%
,/ r--—————— - ||
e I L
———————— —I
7/ T ] o
/ o | | |
1 o ! ! |
/ P : : |
. I I |
f | |
/ o | | | FLOOR AREA SUMMARY HAYES GROUP ARCHITECTS, INC.
/ I I | ' I 2657 SPRING STREET
I: | I : : : R&D COVERED REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063
. I | | | | PARKING P: 650.365.0600
i o | | A F: 650.365.0670
: - : : | SECOND FLOOR 3,006 SF 0SF www.thehayesgroup.com
| I I | | : FIRST FLOOR 4,855 SF 1,771 SF
; ! | | i
| ! | | : TOTAL 7,861 SF | 1,771 SF PROJECT ADDRESS:
: | | | |
| | |- | ] ALLOWED 10221 F 3241 PARK BLVD
. II _Qu JECL | |
l } i 20 189;29;:11 I | I PER PAMC 18.04.030 (65) PALO ALTO, C A
. ] [ I
i L | | | 94306
—t T 1t — T — — — 1 = — — —n— —— i
; b II b II b | | : FLOOR AREA BREAKDOWN
| II II II II I | | |
I I
i H H H H H | I : : I EXISTING STRUCTURE
! I I I I I L Iy | | : (E) FIRST FLOOR 3,358 SF
i II t II t I Al | | |
i . o - . | | (E) SECOND FLOOR 1,143 SF
: F | | : TOTAL EXISTING: 4,501 SF
| — | | | ISSUANCE:
| ol | | : PROPOSED STRUCTURE
: —h | | | (E) FIRST FLOOR TO REMAIN 2,303 SF MAJORARB SUBMITTAL  02.11.2020
! I I : | : (N) FIRST FLOOR ADDITION 3,006 SF
i Bl | | | MAJOR ARB SUBMITTAL #2 04.29.2020
! ! | | | (N) SECOND FLOOR ADDITION 2,552 SF
; —— | | | TOTAL PROPOSED: 7,861 SF
! — | | |
. : e e e e e e _I |
! —| ] !
. ! P
I e ' PARKING SUMMARY
: SHEET REVISIONS
! VEHICLE PARKING i }
! 1 SPACE PER 250 SF REQUIRED 7,861 SF / 250 = 31.44 SPACES ~31
i TOTAL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED 31 [COMPLIES] A
. PER PAMC 18.52.040 TABLE 1
L e ACCESSIBLE PARKING REQUIRED 2 (1 VAN, 1 STANDARD) A
ACCESSIBLE PARKING PROVIDED 2 (1 VAN, 1 STANDARD) [COMPLIES]
PER CBC'19 TABLE 11B-2018.2 A
NON-MECHANICAL SPACES REQUIRED (10%) 31X0.10=3.1~3
SECOND FLOOR AREA PLAN DIAGRAM NON-MECHANICAL SPACES PROVIDED 9 [COMPLIES] A
PER PAMC 18.54.020
SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-Q"
ELECTRIC VEHICLE SERVICE EQUIPMENT / \
TOTAL EVSE REQUIRED (25%) 31X0.25=7.75~8
e T R T TOTAL EVSE PROVIDED
. 72" x 1 3!_6“ , " s n PER PAMC 16.14.430 A5.106.5.3.5 (a)
© |PROPOSED SETBACK @ 411" x 8-6
8" PROPOSED SETBACK EVSE INSTALLED REQUIRED (5%) 31 X 0.05 = 1.55 ~2 (INCL.1 EV VAN)
19" x 9'-6" EVSE INSTALLED PROVIDED 2 (INCL. 1 EV VAN) [COMPLIES]
T T T T T T T T 7 1-0"x18-6" PER PAMC 16.14.430 A5.106.5.3.5 (a)
| |
| | B EVSE CONDUIT ONLY REQUIRED 6
| | | Er ] 10" x 5'-6" EVSE CONDUIT ONLY PROVIDED 6 [COMPLIES]
| 21'-6" x 48'-8" : PER PAMC 16.14.430 A5.106.5.3.5 (a)
fffffff I [1.046 SF] -r——F 4
- l | COVERED PARKING | Lo | 10" x 16" CLEAN AIR VEHICLE PARKING
1 — l I NOT COUNTED IN FAR I l®| ] _ |
IHH | — I I - ——L1— { 7 CLEAN AIR VEHICLE SPACES REQUIRED 31 <50 =3 SPACES
| F————m - ____ ] T T T T | CLEAN AIR VEHICLE SPACES PROVIDED 3 [COMPLIES]
I I/ ‘ (2) H - I | | 30" x 8'-2" | | PER CGBSC'19 TABLE 5.106.5.2
| S = e | . acius e
| / | () - | I | | | BICYCLE PARKING
1 IWIESSE || L | 2rExgsa | oexar ! SPACE PER 2,500 SF REQUIRED 761 SF /2,000 =314 SPACES =3 DRAWING CONTENT
v ! hul e 329 SF
| / I ® S EE | : o OVEigi f;KIN o : | REQUIRED PROVIDED
Ll SHORT TERM 1 (~20% OF 3) 1 [COMPLIES]
QOUNTED IN FAR
: | / I > | | NoTe I : LONG TERM 2 (~80% OF 3) 4 [COMPLIES] ZONING AND PARKING
i N AR 8 n | : : | PER PAMC 18.52.040 TABLE 1 ANALYSIS
e l | | I H 3-_1 w X 48!_8“ 4|_7u X 21'-6“ |
' - il il 150 SF Bs——— 5 |
A [ I I
H | | r-r—-——— X 1 IJ' _________ e ——= 'I
yrx 2 | i R | | STREAM CORRIDOR PROTECTION
¢ o y I | [ l |
. 2 ) | | |
! O} s | : F——d : EXISTING MATADERO CREEK IS NO LONGER A NATURAL STREAM AT THE SITE; ITISA STAMP
< o | | | | CONCRETE LINED STORM CHANNEL WITH CONCRETE WALLS EXTENDING ABOVE AND BELOW
7om N I , | I | GRADE. A GEOTECHNICAL REPORT HAS BEEN SUBMITTED DEMONSTRATING COMPLIANCE
Il . < L I | | | I | WITH SLOPE STABILTY PROTECTION CRITERIA PER PAMC 18.40.140. NOTE THAT THE EXISTING
/ﬂ | | i | : : | SITE IS 100% PAVED.
A I |
I N * @ | ‘ ‘ B 1-_1 w X 2-_1 ou I | | :
: EJ | | | | I I | 31-6"x48-2"
I B | | | | | 1517 SF
: N | ‘I il 426" x AT'8" | | | |
| I } | £E 2,026 SF i | | |
= | el | |
+ 2 o ==l |
¥ BNOE - R | b | LANDSCAPING OF PARKING AREAS
‘\/ < C / I L | : | | DSC G
i 1 | I I 3L xFA" P — g ——————————————— o] : JI JOB NUMBER:
| = I ' A [ + m———————~ R SEE SHEET T.03 FOR DEMONSTRATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS FOR 1549.00
i ~ vl N : | LANDSCAPING OF PARKING AREAS PER PAMC 18.54.040. SCALE:
w < | 2'6" x 42'-8" 30" x 31" I.l | , "  an As Noted
v 3 8g =¢ | 12'10" x 9'6 s Note
F ® i i @ }H ***** - 106 SF E 1 | 122 SF DRAWN BY:
+ + I | .
:  zs I | o
L o 53 % f } ] J v 78" x 312" . MH / ED
: Y8 gE - Ig======== T g 239 SF All drawings and written materials contained
|— . @ @ @@ || ST —m=========—===—== Homm-sn- - o o H F_J herein constitute the original & unpublished
toam N ) o e = w 8" x 7-10" work of the Architect and the same may not
: + e o 16" x 710
I_ AN — S o be duplicated, used or disclosed without the
I Y| QI' w written consent of the Architect.
i + + ' § © Hayes Group Architects, Inc.
: \ \ \e/ \5/ 2 DRAWING NUMBER
P P SN .
61-4"
(]
: T FIRST FLOOR AREA PLAN DIAGRAM | 4
SCALE: 1/16" = 1'-Q"




CODE PLAN LEGEND
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OCCUPANCY GROUP AND DIVISION
E PER (CBC'19 302)
Z]
. OCCUPANT LOAD AND USE:
EGRESS REQUIREMENT LF = LOAD FACTOR
PER (CBC'19 1004.1) OL = OCCUPANT LOAD
AREA: 96 SQ. FT. # OF EXITS REQUIRED
LF = 1:200 GROSS EXIT DOOR OR STAIR 57
OL = 1 OCCUPANTS PER (CBC'19 1014 & 1016)
OCCUPANTS EXITING FROM AREA <— 40
NEW / EXISTING NON-RATED WALL i
: NEW / EXISTING 1 HOUR RATED WALL e HAYES GROUP ARCHITECTS, INC.
| = < * 2657 SPRING STREET
7 7 ; MAXIMUM TRAVEL PATH TO EXIT (o O REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063
21| P: 650.365.0600
] ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO PUBLIC WAY O e e D) F: 650.365.0670
COVERED REMCTE MACHIN ROOM | | www.thehayesgroup.com
PARIRS || PROJECT ADDRESS
—_ I COLOR CODE LEGEND 201 PARK BLVD
nl
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SECOND FLOOR CODE PLAN

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

EXIT DOOR OR STAIR h 57
PER (CBC'19 1014 & 1016)
OCCUPANTS EXITING FROM AREA <— 40
NEW / EXISTING NON-RATED WALL ¢
’ HAYES GROUP ARCHITECTS, INC.
NEW / EXISTING 1 HOUR RATED WALL S T ——% 2657 SPRING STREET
MAXIMUM TRAVEL PATH TO EXIT (o O REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063
P: 650.365.0600
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE TO PUBLIC WAY O e s () F: 650.365.0670
www.thehayesgroup.com
COLOR CODE LEGEND PROJECT ADDRESS:
3241 PARK BLVD
OCCUPANCY LOAD FACTOR PALO ALTO’ CA
RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT (R & D) (] 1:150 94306
TERRACE (] 115
COVERED PARKING [ ] 1200
ISSUANCE:
ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREAS & STORIES MAJOR ARB SUBMITTAL  02.11.2020
MAJOR ARB SUBMITTAL #2 04.29.2020
ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA PER TABLE 506.2
LEVEL OCCUPANCY |ALLOWABLE |PROPOSED [RATIO (P/A) |COMPLIANCE
LEVEL 1 B 27,000 SF 4,711 SF 0.17 YES
S-2 40,500 SF 1,895 SF 0.05 YES
LEVEL 2 B 27,000 SF 3,006 SF 0.11 YES
SHEET REVISIONS
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: TYPE V-B (NON-RATED SPRINKLERED) ﬁ
ALLOWABLE NUMBER OF STORIES PER TABLE 504.4
OCCUPANCY| ALLOWABLE | W/INCREASE | PROPOSED | COMPLIANCE A
B 3 (NOT TAKEN) 2 YES
S-2 3 (NOT TAKEN) 1 YES A
ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT PER TABLE 504.3
OCCUPANCY| ALLOWABLE | W/INCREASE | PROPOSED | COMPLIANCE A
B 60'-0" (NOT TAKEN) 32'-6" YES
S-2 60'-0" (NOT TAKEN) 147" YES A
NOTE: FIRST FLOOR IS THE ONLY FLOOR WITH MIXED OCCUPANCY i}
GROSS BUILDING AREA SUMMARY
GROSS BUILDING AREA SUMMARY
OCCUPANCY| LEVEL 1 LEVEL 2 TOTAL
B 4,711 SF 3,006 SF 7,717 SF
S-2 1,895 SF 0 SF 1,895 SF
6,606 SF 3,006 SF 9,612 SF
NOTE: TABLE ABOVE DOES NOT INCLUDE OUTDOOR TERRACES.
OCCUPANCY SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS
DRAWING CONTENT
occurancy | 8 | s2 SECOND FLOOR CODE
PLAN
B -1
S2 -
STAMP
PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATIONS
PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATIONS
LEVEL OCCUPANCY |LOAD FACTOR AREA TOTAL LOAD
LEVEL 1 B 1:200 4,711 SF 24
TOTAL REQUIRED: 1 SINGLE-OCCUPANCY RESTROOM?
TOTAL PROVIDED: 2 SINGLE-OCCUPANCY RESTROOMS?
JOB NUMBER:
LEVEL OCCUPANCY [LOAD FACTOR AREA TOTAL LOAD 1549.00
LEVEL 2 B 1:200 3,006 SF 15 SCALE:
TOTAL REQUIRED: 1 SINGLE-OCCUPANCY RESTROOM? As Noted
TOTAL PROVIDED: 2 SINGLE-OCCUPANCY RESTROOMS? DRAWN BY:

*PER CPC'19 422.2 EXC 3 "IN BUSINESS AND MERCANTILE OCCUPANCIES
WITH A TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD OF 50 OR LESS INCLUDING CUSTOMERS
AND EMPLOYEES, ONE TOILET FACILITY, DESIGNED FOR USE BY NO
MORE THAN ONE PERSON AT A TIME, SHALL BE PERMITTED FOR USE BY]
BOTH SEXES."
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© Hayes Group Architects, Inc.
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The illustrated maximum approach angles should not be exceeded. Exceeding these slopes will

cause maneuvering problems and will restrict car sizes on the parking system.

maximum
ascending
slope 5%

maximum
descending
slope 3%

MOVING DIRECTION

Upper Floor

Empty Space

10 Entrance level

-
i
=
L8
<
=
<
®

|_1 1 Lower Floor

Initial position: upper floor platform No. 1 at entrance level
(covering of pit; safety regulation)

Ground Floor —ea——=-

Descends to
entrance level

Transverse repositioning

Raises to
entrance level

(IKLAVS]

multiparking

Use for preliminary layout. Pior to finalizing design contact Klaus for a job specific layout drawing.

RB ¢ rRB D¢ RB D¢ RB D¢ RB Dj¢ RrRB )¢ RrRB ¢ RB D¢ RB D¢ RB
- .
-
| | |
I€ B1 >|€ B2 D€ B1 D€ B2 ——|
RB ¢ rRB D¢ RB D¢ RB D¢ RB j¢ RrRB )¢ RrRB ¢ RB D¢ RB D¢ RB
- .
837

O O )
€ B3 >1€ B2 >1€ B1 >1€ By —>|
cl Max
Plat?::m RB Column B1 B2 B3 B4
Width

230 |[8'-2-1/2" 8" |16'-5"

24I_ 7II 16’_9II 24I_11II

240 |8'-6-3/8"| 16" |17'-1"

25'-7'" | 17°- 5" 25'- 11"

250 |8'-10-3/8"| 24" | 17'-9"

26'-7'" | 18'-1" 26' - 11"

The column widths shown are the maximum width’s allowed for each model. The columns may be
spaced every two or three bays or a combination of every two or every three bays. On the ends of the
machine the column is optional if there is a concrete wall present. Otherwise the end columns
should be offset so that their edge lines up with the last platforms outside RB dimension line shown
above in order to allow better access to the end platforms. Please note that the machine requires an
additional 4 inches at each end beyond the RB grid dimensions.

level of the machine includes one less car than the upper and lower level to enable the lower cars to move left and right to create the vacant space.

RANGE OF APPLICATION
This parking system is suitable for self parking by owners, renters, regular
employees or anyone that can be trained on the system. The public may not park on
this system without a valet.

ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS
Environmental conditions for the systems: Temperature range 14° to 104°F. The
system must be installed indoors. If lifting or lowering times are specified, they refer
to an environmental temperature of 72° F and with system set up directly next to the
hydraulic unit. At lower temperatures or with longer hydraulic lines, these times
increase.

DOORS AND CONTROL SYSTEMS
The machine comes standard with manual doors and 2 keys fobs per parking space.

The key fobs are inserted into a user control box centrally placed on the system.
Electric doors are available. Infrared control transmitters are available.

SPACE NUMBERING

Standard space numbering is left to right with the empty space located in the first
bay on the left. The empty space can be moved to another bay or even outside the
normal machine if needed. The numbering sequence planned will be shown on the
shop drawings and approved by the client.

SPRINKLER SYSTEM

The sprinklers may be mounted at the front and rear of each level if needed. See
Sprinkler Details Drawing.

ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS AND HYDRAULIC UNIT

The hydraulic power unit is normally installed against the back wall on a metal
bracket with rubber sound insulation. It consists of an electric motor, hydraulic
motor and hydraulic oil reservoir in one unit. The hydraulic oil is biodegradable and
environmentally friendly. The motor is 3 phase, 208 volt, 4.0 KW. It is possible to use
single phase power if needed. The power unit has a pressure gauge and pressure

CORROSION PROTECTION

The platforms are galvanized and the steel framing memebers are powder coated.
The platforms should be cleaned annually to maximize their life.

SERVICE

To maintain safe and reliable operation of the machine, it must be serviced twice per
year.

WARRANTY

To machine has a complete one year parts and labor warranty. Klaus provides
extended warranties.

SOUND CONTROL

Numerous sound control features are standard. The hydraulic power unit is mounted
on rubber pads. Steel hydraulic lines are mounted with rubber pipe supports. A
rubber hose isolates the power unit from the steel hydraulic lines.

Sound tests at the front of the machine show about 67dB to 69dB (A weighting)
noise levels (speech at 1 foot is 68db).

In multifamily podium construction, normally no special construction for sound is
performed. For residential or wood frame construction, placement of the power unit
is critical. Klaus designers will assist with power unit placement and other sound
issues.

STRUCTURAL

The machine has steel framing and is anchor bolted to the concrete garage slab with
wedge anchors. The framework consists of steel columns and beams on a grid
pattern. The machines steel columns are connected to the building at the rear wall
and to a steel tube at the front of the machine. The tube steel is typically 10” x 10”
and also provides seismic bracing as well as support for the gates. This tube steel
and associated concrete columns are supplied and installed by the customer. Please
refer to the Trendvario 4300 Bracing Details drawing and Merkle engineering report
for details.

The platforms for the upper and lower cars consist of steel platforms that ride up
and down the steel columns. The platforms for the cars at the driveway level run
left-rignt on steel rails.

The upper and lower platforms are constructed with two steel side members, three
steel cross members, ribbed steel platform material which runs from side member
to side member and one wheel stop. The platform is solid and does not allow oil or
water to drip onto the lower cars.

The lifting mechanism for the upper and lower platforms consists of a hydraulic
cylinder which raises the rear of the platform. The front of the platform is raised via
a chain which runs on chain sprockets. There are safety switches that stop the
machine in the event the chain goes loose for any reason. The platforms are
suspended at the 4 corners and are guided along the front support columns.

The middle platforms are moved via an electric motor located on each platform. The
motor drives a sprocket that runs along a chain at grade level. The platform runs on
steel guide rails and can be moved manually without power by releasing the brake
on the electric motor.

The machine includes several safety devices which include chain monitoring
systems, and safety locks for the upper platforms. When a user is inside the
machine all platforms are mechanically protected against lowering.

1. The pit and surrounding walls, columns and beams to provide support for the
machine are provided by the customer.

2. All pit drainage is provided by the customer.

3. General lighting in the garage is provided by the customer. Klaus will supply
lighting within the machine. The lighting will be connected to the machine control
box and will be activated when the doors are open.

4. Klaus will supply design assistance and will confirm in writting that the proposed
machine will fit in the the space provided.

5. Klaus will prepare shop drawings showing the location of all components.

6. The customer must close off the left and right sides of the machine with a wall or
fence. The fence must be 8’ high and the lower 5 feet must have no openings greater
than 1/2” inch.

7. The customer must provide a 30 amp 3 phase 208V circuit and fused disconnect
for each machine and power must be available before installation begins.

8. Klaus provides all control wiring and conduit.

For example, to retrieve platform No. 8:
Check first that all doors are closed, then select No. 8 on user control.

For driving the vehicle off platform The empty space is now below the vehicle The vehicle on platform No. 8
No. 8 the ground floor parking which shall be driven off the platform. can now be driven off the platform.
platforms are shifted to the left. The platform No. 8 will be lowered.

| EASTLIFT |

| NORTH LIFT |

HAYES GROUP ARCHITECTS, INC.
2657 SPRING STREET

REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063
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F: 650.365.0670
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Submittal Data Sheet
12-Ton VRV-IV Heat Recovery Unit - 460V
REYQ144TYDN

FEATURES

[ ]

Variable Refrigerant Temperature (VRT) control allows the VRV IV to
deliver up to 28% of improvement in seasonal cooling efficiency compared
to previous Daikin VRV heat recovery systems

Improved efficiency with IEER values now up to 29.3
Can provide heating down to -13°F WB as standard

Larger capacity single modules ranging up to 14 tons and systems up to 38
tons allow for a more flexible system design, when compared to VRV Il

New configurator software designed to simplify the commissioning and
maintenance of the system

Standard Limited Warranty: 10-year warranty on compressor and all parts

Larger capacity single modules allow for opportunity to reduce electrical
connections, piping connections and outdoor unit mounting fixtures

All inverter compressors to increase the efficiency and avoid starting
current inrush

Assembled in the US to increase flexibility and reduce lead times

BENEFITS

Can operate up to 64 indoor units on a single piping network
3 row 7mm heat exchanger coil improves efficiency

Inverter control board cooled by refrigerant to avoid influence from ambient
temperatures

Integrated inverter technology deliver maximum efficiency during part load
conditions and provide precise individual zone control

Heat exchanger coil wraps around on all 4 sides of the unit to increase the
surface areal/efficiency

Modular and lightweight - enables flexibility in system layout and installation

Ultra gold fin coating with a salt spray test rating of 1000 hours provides
superior corrosion resistance for applications near seacoasts and other
corrosive environments

Design flexibility with long piping lengths up to 3,280 ft. total and 100 ft.
vertical separation between indoor units

Designed with reduced MOP to optimize installation cost

Digital display on the unit for improved and faster configuration,
commissioning, and troubleshooting

Daikin North America LLC, 5151 San Felipe, Suite 500, Houston, TX, 77056

Daikin City Generated Submittal Data

www.daikinac.com www.daikincomfort.com

(Daikin's products are subject to continuous improvements. Daikin reserves the right to modify product design, specifications and information in this data sheet without notice and without

incurring any obligations)
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Submittal Data Sheet

12-Ton VRV-IV Heat Recovery Unit - 460V

REYQ144TYDN

PERFORMANCE

Outdoor Unit Model No.

Type:

Rated Cooling Conditions:

Rated Piping Length(ft):

Rated Height Difference (ft):

Rated Cooling Capacity (Btu/hr):

Nom Cooling Capacity (Btu/hr):

Cooling Input Power (kW):

EER (Non-Ducted/Ducted):

|IEER (Non-Ducted/Ducted):

REYQ144TYDN

Heat Recovery

Indoor (°F DB/WB): 80 / 67
Ambient (°F DB/WB): 95 /

135,000

144,000

10.80

12.90/11.90

24.20/20.70

Outdoor Unit Name:

Unit Combination:

Rated Heating Conditions:

Rated Heating Capacity (Btu/hr):

Nom Heating Capacity (Btu/hr):

Heating Input Power (kW):

Heating COP (Non-Ducted/Ducted):

Heating COP 17F (Non-Ducted/Ducted):

SCHE (Non-Ducted/Ducted):

12-Ton VRV-IV Heat Recovery Unit -
460V

Indoor (°F DB/WB): 70 /
Ambient (°F DB/WB): 47 / 43

150,000

162,000

13.70

3.8/3.6

26/24

25.50/23.80

OUTDOOR UNIT DETAILS

Power Supply (V/Hz/Ph):

Power Supply Connections:

Min. Circuit Amps MCA (A):

Max Overcurrent Protection (MOP) (A):

Max Starting Current MSC(A):

Rated Load Amps RLA(A):

Dimensions (Height) (in):

Dimensions (Width) (in):

Dimensions (Depth) (in):

Net Weight (Ib):

Daikin City Generated Submittal Data

460/60/3

L1, L2, L3 Ground

31.90

40.00

7.3+10.3

66-11/16

48-7/8

30-3/16

794

Compressor Type

Capacity Control Range (%):

Capacity Index Limit:

Airflow Rate (H) (CFM):

Gas Pipe Connection (inch):

Liquid Pipe Connection (inch):

H/L Pressure Connection (inch)

H/L Equalizing Connection (inch)

Sound Pressure (H) (dBA):

Sound Power Level (dBA):

Max. No. of Indoor Units:

Daikin North America LLC, 5151 San Felipe, Suite 500, Houston, TX, 77056

Inverter

10 - 100

8228

1-1/8

12

718

65

86

25

www.daikinac.com www.daikincomfort.com

(Daikin's products are subject to continuous improvements. Daikin reserves the right to modify product design, specifications and information in this data sheet without notice and without

incurring any obligations)
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Submittal Data Sheet
12-Ton VRV-IV Heat Recovery Unit - 460V
REYQ144TYDN

SYSTEM DETAILS

Refrigerant Type: R-410A

Holding Refrigerant Charge (Ibs): 25.8
Additional Charge (Ib/ft):

Pre-charge Piping (Length) (ft):

Max. Pipe Length (Total) (ft): 540

Max Height Separation (Ind to Ind ft):

DIMENSIONAL DRAWING

Daikin City Generated Submittal Data

Cooling Operation Range (°F DB):

Heating Operation Range (°F WB):

Max. Pipe Length (Vertical) (ft):

Cooling Range w/Baffle (°F DB):

Heating Range w/Baffle (°F WB):

Daikin North America LLC, 5151 San Felipe, Suite 500, Houston, TX, 77056

23-122

-13-60

295

www.daikinac.com www.daikincomfort.com

(Daikin's products are subject to continuous improvements. Daikin reserves the right to modify product design, specifications and information in this data sheet without notice and without

incurring any obligations)

Page 3 of 3

HAYES GROUP ARCHITECTS, INC.
2657 SPRING STREET

REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063

P: 650.365.0600

F: 650.365.0670
www.thehayesgroup.com

PROJECT ADDRESS:

3241 PARK BLVD
PALO ALTO, CA
94306

ISSUANCE:

MAJOR ARB SUBMITTAL #2 04.29.2020

SHEET REVISIONS

> D

DRAWING CONTENT

HVAC PRODUCT
INFORMATION

STAMP

JOB NUMBER:
1549.00

SCALE:
As Noted

DRAWN BY:

All drawings and written materials contained
herein constitute the original & unpublished
work of the Architect and the same may not
be duplicated, used or disclosed without the
written consent of the Architect.
© Hayes Group Architects, Inc.

DRAWING NUMBER

AO0.11



City of Palo Alto
Tree Protection - It’s Part of the Plan!

Make sure your crews and subs do the job right!

Fenced enclosures around trees are essential to protect them by keeping the foliage canopy and branching structure clear from contact by equipment, materials and activities,
preserving roots and soil conditions in an intact and non-compacted state, and identifying the Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) in which no soil disturbance is permitted and activities are restricted, D657 SPRING STREET

REDWOOD CITY, CA 94063

unless otherwise approved. An approved tree protection report must be added to this sheet when project activity occurs within the TPZ of a regulated tree. P: 650.365.0600

F: 650.365.0670

For detailed information on Palo Alto's regulated trees and protection during development, review the City Tree Technical Manual (TTM) found at www.cityofpaloalto.org/trees/. www.thehayesgroup.com

CP For written specifications associated with illustrations below, see Public Works Specifications Section 31 City of Palo Alto Tree Technical Manual ADDENDUM 11 S W a

. L . . . Arborist Firm Data Here email: H
TREE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT CITY OF PALO ALTO Detailed specifications are found in the Palo Alto Tree Technical Manual (TTM) (www.cityofpaloalto.org/trees/) TS e e Tt San Fra NCISCO

Planning Division, 250 Hamilton Avenue T : ; - - - - - Coutact Cell =
’ ree Protection Zone (TPZ) shown in gray (radius of TPZ equals 10-times the diameter of the tree or 10-feet, whichever is greater). = o 3 -
Palo Alto, CA 94301 ® Restricted activity area -- see Tree Technical Manual Sec 2.15(E). : Monthly fiiee ACtIVItY e port CO"-_SI!'UCHO” Sife PROJECT ADDRESS:
_ (650) 329-2441 o Restricted trenching area -- see Tree Technical Manual Sec 2.20(C-D), any proposed trench or form work Inspection Site Contractor- #1: Job site superintendent .
http://www.cityofpaloalto.org within TPZ of a protected tree requires approval from Public Works Operations. Call 650-496-5953. Date: address: 'é‘a"': S'IIE Eomﬁhany:
ontac mail:
Palo Alto Municipal Code, Chapter 8.10.040, requires disclosure and protection of certain trees located on private and public Information Job site 3241 PARK BLVD

For all Ordinance Protected and Designated

Type | Tree Protection trees, as detailed in the site specific Inspection Falo Alto, CA Office:
d tree preservation report (TPR) prepared by the ¥ 0 Cell: PALO ALTO, CA

N

property, and that they be shown on approved site plans. A completed disclosure statement must accompany all building permit
applications that include exterior work, all demolition or grading permit applications, or other development activity.

applicant’s project arborist as diagramed on the plans. Mail:
PROPERTY ADDRESS: ) ) 94306
Note: Ordinance Protected & Designated Trees. Issuance Also -

1 of a permit requires applicant’s project arborist present: .

Are there Regulated trees on or adjacent to the property? YES  NO (If no, proceed to Section 4) written verification Type | is installed correctly — - -
according to the plans and Tree Preservation Report Distribution: | 1. City of Palo Alto Attn: Dave Dave.dockter@cityofpaloalto.org
. . . . Dockter 650-329-2440

[Sections 1- 4 MUST be completed by the applicant. Please circle and/or check where applicable.] 2 Others

\

6-foot high

8.5x11-inch Warning Signs -1oL
chain link fence,

one each side

Provide the requested minimum information with each report, customize as necessary. To be completed by project

1. Where are the trees? Check those that apply. (Plans must be submitted showing over 4” diameter trees) typical site arborist. Send monthly to city arborist at above address until project completion. Use additional sheets as
Any inadvertant sidewalk or needed.
E 8” thde' propterty rt hanaing th oot sit feither 10 x Tree Diameter curb replacement or trenching
n adjacent property overhanging the project site or T0-feet, requires approval 1. Assi at Activity (Demolition/erading/sewer! ine/ ion/li wrant visi
. . h s , . ! g . Assignme 7 f g/sewer/trenching/foundation/list relevant visits
O In the City planter strip or right-of-way easement within 30’ of property line (Street Trees)* hichever is greater = UPre—coustrw:étiE:ﬁ meeting quﬁangm with sub-contractors vant visits) ISSUANCE:
b, Inspect to verify that tree protection measures are in place

1
*Street trees require special protection by a fenced enclosure, per the attached instructions. Prior to receiving any permit, you must provide
an authorized Street Tree Protection Verification form by calling Public Works Operations at 493-5953 for inspection of required type I, I1 or 111
fencing (see attached Detail #605).

¢, Determine if field adjustments, watering or plan revisions may be needed MAJOR ARB SUBMITTAL 02.11.2020
2. Field Observations (general site-wide and list by mdividual tree number) MAJOR ARB SUBMITTAL #2 04.29.2020

a.  Tree Protection Fences (TPF) are ...
b.  Trenching has/will occur ...

Fence dis@NC® o7

1 1 Type Il Tree Protection
2. Are there any Protected or Designated Trees? YES (Check where applicable) NO >

[ Protected Tree (s)
[ Designated Tree (s)
[ On or overhanging the property

3. Action Irems (list site-wide, by tree number and date to be satisfied) and Date Due
. a.  Tree Protection Fence (TPF) needs adjusting (iree # X X. X)
parkwa b.  Root zone buffer matenal (wood chips) can be installed next

3. Is there activity or grading within the dripline? (radius 10 times the trunk diameter) of these trees? YIZES NO ¢ Schedule sewer trench, foundation dig with
If Yes, a Tree Preservation Report must be prepared by an ISA certified arborist and submitted for staff review (see TTM , Section 6.25). Yard Fenci + brovide publi 4 P -
h L e - A . Photographs (use often
Attach this report to Sheet T-1,:Tree Protection, its Part of the Plan!”, per Site Plan Requirements. wﬁﬂﬁ',??oggfingrgﬁ'ofhﬁ|a'ncupiissTa§§. S )
. . . ] : 3. Tree Location Map (mandatory 8.5 x 11 sheet)
4. Are the Site Plan Requirements** completed? YES NO 2-inches of Orange Plzflt:rzlziznmg — Any proposed trench > . SHEET REVISIONS
2-inch Thick Wooden Slats in TPZ requires approval Note: Street Trees. Issuance of a permit requires 6. Recommendations, notes or monitor items for project/staff/schedule

See TTM 2.20 C-D

**Protection of Regulated trees during development require the following: (1) Plans must show the measured trunk diameter and canopy .
or Instructions

dripline; (2) Plans must denote, as a bold dashed line, a fenced2 enclosure area out to the dripline, per Sheet T-1 and Detail #605 -
http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/trees/forms.htm (See also TTM , Section 2.15 for area to be fenced)

Public Works Operations inspection and signed
approval on the Street Tree Verification (STV) -
form provided.

Restricted use for
trees in sidewalk cutou
tree wells only

7. Past visits (list carry-over ttems satisfied’snll outstanding)

I, the undersigned, agree to the conditions of this disclosure. | understand that knowingly or negligently providing false or
misleading information in response to this disclosure requirement constitutes a violation of the Palo Alto Municipal Code Section
8.10.040, which can lead to criminal and/or civil legal action.

Type 111 Tree Protection .
P
‘(to be used only with approval of Public Works Operations)

Respectfully submitted,

Signature: Print: Date: Tree fencing is required and shall be erected before demolition, grading or construction begins.
(Prop. Owner or Agent) - . - :
FOR STAFF USE- Rev By Date Approved by: Project site arborist _ ] N
Protective Fencing - 0 DWH | 12/14/92 Tree Protection Dave Dockter gc’_ﬂ"“lmm contact information (Include email, cell®, and mailing)
Sections 5-6 must be completed by staff for the issuance of any development permit (demolition, grading or building permit). 01 D.D. | 08/04/04 During Construction PENo. c
02 D.D. | 08/10/06 Date 2006 Enter Date CPA Monthly Tree Activity Report: Type site address hers Page #1 of 1
5. Protected Trees. The specified tree fencing is in place. A written statement is attached verifying that X Dwg
protective fencing is correctly in place around protected and/or designated trees. YES NO Scalor NTS City of Palo Alto Standard No. 605

> D

(N/A if there are no protected trees, check here )

6. Street Trees. A signed Public Works Street Tree Protection Verification form is attached. YES NO
(N/A if there are no street trees, check here ).

APPENDIX J

TCr(j?Ige?JZrtFr)nz!\? Alto Verification of ---WARN I N G e

I
Regulated Trees — a) Street trees — trees on public property; b) Protected trees — Coast Live Oaks or Valley Oaks which are 11.5” in diameter or larger, Coast PALO ALTO Public Works Operations .
Redwoods which are 18" in diameter or larger, when measured 54” above natural grade; and Heritage trees are trees designated by City Council; and c) STREET TREE PROTECTION INSTRUCTIONS PO Box 10250 Palo Alto, CA 94303 Street Tl'ee Protectlon

: =
Designated Trees — commercial or non-residential property trees, which are part of an approved landscape plan. —-SECTION 31-- IR 650/496-5953 FAX: 650/852-9289 I re e P rote ct I o n Z o n e
2 treeprotection@CityofPaloAlto.org

Palo Alto Tree Technical Manual (TTM) contains instructions for all requirements on this form, available at 311 General

Applicant Instructions: Complete upper portion of this form. Mail or FAX this form along with signed Tree

http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/planning-community/tree_technical-manual.html 1 i i i i
? yor gb 0 YAEE a Tree protection has three primary functions, 1) to keep the foliage canopy and branching structure clear Disclosure Statement to Public Works Dept. Public Works Tree Staff will inspect and notify applicant.
from contact by equipment, materials and activities; 2) to preserve roots and soil conditions in an intact and
non-compacted state and 3) to identify the Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) in which no soil disturbance is APPLICATION DATE: . . .
S:Plan/Pladiv/Arborist/Tree Protection Info/Tree Disclosure Statement Revised 08/06 permitted and activities are restricted, unless otherwise approved.
b. The Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) is a restricted area around the base of the tree with a radius of ten-times ADDRESS/LOCATION OF STREET Th IS fen CI n g S hal I nOt be rem oved WlthOUt

e diameter of the tree's trunk or ten feet; whichever is greater, enclosel encing. TREES TO BE PROTECTED: = =
e dameter o the rees unk crten et whichever s recten,enclosd By fencing City Arborist approval (650-496-5953)

31-2  Reference Documents APPLICANT’S NAME:

a. Detail 605 — Illustration of situations described below. APPLICANT’S ADDRESS:
b. Tree Technical Manual (TTM) Forms (http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/trees/)
1. Trenching Restriction Zones (TTM, Section 2.20(C)) APPLICANT’S TELEPHONE - - - -
2. Avrborist Reporting Protocol (TTM, Section 6.30) & FAX NUMBERS: R I th t
3. Site Plan Requirements (TTM, Section 6.35) This section to be filled out by City Tree Staff e m ova WI o u pe rm |Ss I O n Is
Search: i Advanced |Browse By Topic =& 4. Tree Disclosure Statement (TTM, Appendix J) ss ut by City - - %
. . . C. Street Tree Verification (STV) Form (http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/trees/forms
Home » Planning & Community Environment E™v) ) 1. The Street Trees at the above YES[] NO* [] S u bj ect to a $50 0 fl n e pe r d ay
T T hni I'M | 31-3  Execution addtrestssjes'l)' :"91 adeqfuatelty .
ree i1ecnnica anua a. Type | Tree Protection: The fence shall enclose the entire TPZ of the tree(s) to be protected throughout the protecied. The type or protection *
life of the construction project. In some parking areas, if fencing is located on paving or concrete that will not used is: IfNO, go to #2 below *Pal 0 A I to M un | C | al CO d e SeCtI on 8 10 1 10 DRAWING CONTENT
. be demolished, then the posts may be supported by an appropriate grade level concrete base, if approved by p . .
To purchase the Tree Technical Manual Public Works Operations. Inspected by: , . . . : TREE PROTECTION
b.  Type Il Tree Protection: For trees situated within a planting strip, only the planting strip and yard side of City of Palo Alto Tree Protection Instructions are located at http://www.city.palo-alto.ca.us/trees/technical-manual.html
the TPZ shall be enclosed with the required chain link protective fencing in order to keep the sidewalk and Date of Inspection:
June, 2001 First Edition street open for public use.
c. Type 11 Tree Protection: To be used only with approval of Public Works Operations. Trees situated in a
View by section: tree well or sidewalk planter pit, shall be wrapped with 2-inches of orange plastic fencing from the ground to
Home Yy : the first branch and overlaid with 2-inch thick wooden slats bound securely (slats shall not be allowed to dig 2 The Street Trees at the above SPECIAL INSPECTIONS PLANNING DEPARTMENT
City- dT into the bark). During installation of the plastic fencing, caution shall be used to avoid damaging any address are NOT adequatel
R e Table of Contents (PDF, 87KB) branches. Major limbs may also require plastic fencing as directed by the City Arborist. protected. The f0||0wir?g Y TREE PROTECTION INSPECTIONS MANDATORY
Privately- d T . ) i ) ith six (6' i i SN oo
rivately-owned Trees e Intent anf:l Purpose (PDF, 1.05MB) d Size, type and area to be fenced. All trees to be preserved shall be protected with six (') foot high chain modifications are required: PAMC 8.10 PROTECTED TREES. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE PROJECT SITE ARBORIST IS PERFORMING
e Introduction - Use of Manual (PDF, 1.05MB) link fences. Fences are to be mounted on two-inch diameter galvanized iron posts, driven into the ground to
ébg-“t the Tree e Section 1.0 - Definitions (PDF, 96KB) a depth of at least 2-feet at no more than 10-foot spacing. Fencing shall extend to the outer branching, unless REQUIRED TREE INSPECTION AND SITE MONITORING. PROVIDE WRITTEN MONTHLY TREE ACTIVITY
rdinance ! . ( , ) . jou ' Indicate how the required REPORTS TO THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT LANDSCAPE REVIEW STAFF BEGINNING 14 DAYS AFTER
) e Section 2.0 - Protection of Trees During Construction (PDF, 259KB) specifically approved on the STV Form. dificati icated BUILDING PERMIT ISSUANCE
Title 8.10 e Section 3.0 - Removal, Replacement & Planting of Trees (PDF, 117KB) e. ‘Warning’ signs. A warning sign shall be weather proof and prominently displayed on each fence at 20-foot moditications were communicate : STAMP
Heritage Trees e Section 4.0 - Hazardous Trees (PDF, 105KB) intervals. The sign shall be minimum 8.5-inches x 11-inches and clearly state in half inch tall letters: to the applicant.
e Section 5.0 - Tree Maintenance Guidelines (PDF, 110K8) “WARNING - Tree Protection Zone - This fence shall not be removed and is subject to a fine according to BUILDING PERMIT DATE:
Forms - ' PAMC Section 8.10.110.”
Section 6.0 - Tree Reports (PDF, 84KB g : . . . . o i
e e M . p ( ) f. I:)Iuratlon.I ;I'ree,; fencing shallfb; erected before dimolltlokn; gradflng”or clcinstn:jctlor;]beglns and rimaln |r|1 Subsequent Inspection DATE OF 15T TREE ACTIVITY REPORT:
. . place until final inspection of the project, except for work specifically allowed in the TPZ. Work or soi YES NO*
FAQs View ALL sections: disturbance in the TPZ requires approval by the project arborist or City Arborist (in the case of work around %rsggtézei;ﬁboyci:‘iggss were found O O CITY STAFE:
Contact Us Street Trees). Excavations within the public right of way require a Street Work Permit from Public Works. a y P : * If NO, indicate in “Notes” below the disposition of case. :
Fesources e Tree Technical Manual - Full (PDF, 1.84MB) . During construction Inpsected by: REPORTING DETAILS OF THE MONTHLY TREE ACTIVITY REPORT SHALL CONFORM TO SHEET T-1 FORMAT, =
' Date of Inspection: VERIFY THAT ALL TREE PROTECTION MEASURES ARE IMPLIMENTED AND WILL INCLUDE ALL CONTRACTOR ( ’
APPENDICES ; , st o ; ; ACTIVITY, SCHEDULED OR UNSCHEDULED, WITHIN A TREE PROTECTION ROOT ZONE. NON-COMPLIANCE
. . 1. All neighbors' trees that overhang the project site shall be protected from impact of any kind. ) ’ )
A. Palo Alto Municipal Code Chapter 8.10, Tree Preservation & Management 2. The applicant shall be responsible for the repair or replacement plus penalty of any publicly owned trees IS SUBJECT TO VIOLATION OF PAMC 8.10.080. REFERENCE: PALO ALTO TREE TECHNICAL MANUAL, m
%UIL'?;S USA that are damaged during the course of construction, pursuant to Section 8.04.070 of the Palo Alto Notes: List City street trees by species, SECTION 2.00 AND ADDENDUM 11. m
B Tree Lty - LUSA Municipal Code. ) ) site, condition and type of tree protection e
C: ISA Hazard Evaluation Form 3. The following tree preservation measures apply to all trees to be retained: installed. Also note if pictures were H
D: List of Inherent Failure Patterns for Selected Species (Reference source) a. No storage of material, topsoil, vehicles or equipment shall be permitted within the TPZ. taken. Use back of sheet if necessary. - O
E: ISA Tree Pruning Guidelines (PDF, 1.85MB) b. The ground under and around the tree canopy area shall not be altered. y Apply Tree Protectlon Report On Sheet(S) T-2 CG
F: Tree Care Safety Standards, ANSI Z133.1-1994 (Reference source) c. Trees to be retained shall be irrigated, aerated and maintained as necessary to ensure survival. !
G: Pruning Performance Standards, ANSI A300-1995 (Reference source) H:
Tree Planting Details, Diagram 504 & 505 END OF SECTION - — g - B NUMBER:
I: Tree Disclosure Statement City of Palo Alto 2004 Standard Drawings and Specifications Return approved sheet to Applicant for demolition or building permit issuance. ) JO u
J: Palo Alto Standard Tree Protection Instructions Street Tree Verification of Protection, PWE, Section 31 Revised 08/06 S:PWD/OPS/Tree/DS/St. TreeProtect 51706 U se ad dtl on al € ‘T’ 7 S h eets as n eed ed HG 1549.00
SCALE:
As Noted
DRAWN BY:
XX

All other tree-related reports shall be added to the space provided on this sheet (adding as needed) S peC | al Tree F) rote Ctl O n I n Stru Ctl O n S h ee A dravings and writen matorils crtaned

= Include this sheet(s) on Project Sheet Index or Legend Page. = work of the Architect and the same may not

be duplicated, used or disclosed without the

A copy of T-1 can be downloaded at City of Palo Alto e S oo

http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civica/filebank/blobdload.asp?BlobID=6460
DRAWING NUMBER




City of Palo Alto

Tree Protection - It’s Part of the Plan!

Make sure your crews and subs do the job right!

Fenced enclosures around trees are essential to protect them by keeping the foliage canopy and branching structure clear from contact by equipment, materials and activities,
preserving roots and soil conditions in an intact and non-compacted state, and identifying the Tree Protection Zone (TPZ) in which no soil disturbance is permitted and activities are restricted,
unless otherwise approved. An appoved tree protection report must be added to this sheet when project activity occurs within the TPZ of a regulated tree.

For detailed information on Palo Alto's regulated trees and protection during development, review the City Tree Technical Manual (TTM) found at www.cityofpaloalto.org/trees/.

Project
Data

All other tree-related reports shall be added to the space provided on this sheet (adding as needed)

Include this sheet(s) on Project Sheet Index or Legend Page.

A copy of T-1 can be downloaded at
http://www.cityofpaloalto.org/civica/filebank/blobdload.asp?BloblD=6460

Special Tree Protection Instruction Sheet
City of Palo Alto

o
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EXISTING SITE TREES

PROPOSED SITE TREES

EXISTING TREE TREE TYPE EXISTING TOTAL

1 PISTACIA CHINENSIS 442 SO FT.
: CHINESE PISTACHE

2 PISTACIA CHINENSIS 442 SO FT.
CHINESE PISTACHE
PISTACIA CHINENSIS

3. CHINESE PISTACHE 1056 SQ FT.

TOTAL:
1940 SQ FT.
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~ e~ ~ ~ ~ e~
PARKING LOT SHADING SYMBOL QTY. SPECIES SIZE 15 YEAR CANOPY
Total Parking Lot: PR I
6240 sf / \
Shaded Area after Il \l - QUERCUS AGRIFOLIA 25’ DIA 3437 SQFT.
15 years: \ / COAST LIVE OAK
3476 sf \\ //
Percentage shaded: ~—=-
55% e~
// \\
, PLATANUS RACEMOSA 25 DIA
// Unshaded | ! * | CALIFORNA SYCAMORE 1964 SQ FT.
/ Parking \\ //
/ \\_//
INTERIOR LANDSCAPING // —\\
700sf = 10% of total parking | | 7 CERSIS OCCIDENTALIS 15’ DIA 1239 SO FT.
facility area \ y WESTERN REDBUD
~N_~
ACER PALMATUM 10’ DIA
% 2 JAPANESE MAPLE 158 SQ FT.
TERRERERN
TERRERERN 2 SHADED VINE CABLE 1170 1170 SO FT
TERRERERN CANOPY SO. FT
TERRRRERN
TOTAL:
7968 SQ FT.
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A ‘ B C ‘ D ‘ E ‘ F G H
&
IMPROVEMENT PLANS
v
GENERAL: PROJECT SITE 2
(V2]
1. ALL PERMITS WILL BE SECURED BY THE OWNER AND IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY WITH THE CONDITIONS FO R Z
AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE PERMITS. «
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE EFFECTIVE ACTION TO PREVENT THE FORMATION OF AN AIRBORNE DUST NUISANCE AND SHALL BE 324 1 P A R K B LV D
RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGE RESULTING FROM THEIR FAILURE TO DO SO.
3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LIGHTS, SIGNS, BARRICADES, FLAGMEN OR OTHER DEVICES NECESSARY TO PROVIDE FOR 324 1 P AR K B O U |_ EV AR D
SAFETY.
i
l_
4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL POST EMERGENCY TELEPHONE NUMBERS FOR THE POLICE, FIRE AMBULANCE, AND THOSE AGENCIES P AL O ALTO , CA 94 3 O 6 S
RESPONSIBLE FOR MAINTENANCE OF UTILITIES IN THE VICINITY OF THE JOB SITE.
5. LENGTHS OF SANITARY SEWERS AND STORM DRAINS SPECIFIED ARE HORIZONTAL DISTANCES AS MEASURED FROM CENTERS OF 2
STRUCTURES ROUNDED TO THE NEAREST FOOT.
6.  EXISTING UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND IMPROVEMENTS ARE SHOWN IN THEIR APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS BASED UPON RECORD MATADERD core.
INFORMATION AVAILABLE TO THE ENGINEER AT THE TIME OF PREPARATION OF THESE PLANS. LOCATIONS MAY NOT HAVE BEEN VERIFIED
IN THE FIELD AND NO GUARANTEE IS MADE AS TO THE ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF THE INFORMATION SHOWN. THE CONTRACTOR e
SHALL PERFORM AT THEIR EXPENSE A FIELD OBSERVATION LOCATING ALL EXISTING UTILITIES INCLUDING ELEVATIONS AND NOTIFY THE N SRS T am—— O wlg o
OWNER AND THE ENGINEER OF ANY CONFLICTS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO T =z Tl 3
DETERMINE THE EXISTING LOCATIONS OF UTILITIES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS. ANY ADDITIONAL COST INCURRED AS A RESULT OF THE ( f e e 1, VICINITY MAP — a2
CONTRACTOR'S FAILURE TO VERIFY LOCATIONS OF THE EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE BORNE BY I on R = S L)
THE CONTRACTOR. Fois : } S Z 2 2
| | w ~
7. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL EXISTING INVERT ELEVATIONS FOR STORM DRAIN AND SANITARY SEWER CONSTRUCTION PRIOR TO ANY K - [£e] [ LEGEND ABBREVIATIONS E ~ k
WORK. ALL WORK FOR STORM DRAIN AND SANITARY SEWER INSTALLATION SHALL BEGIN AT THE DOWNSTREAM CONNECTION POINT. rchuon e . AB AGGREGATE BASE 25
THIS WILL ALLOW FOR ANY NECESSARY ADJUSTMENTS TO BE MADE PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF THE ENTIRE LINE. IF THE e ' T EET 7 AC ASPHALTIC CONCRETE | 2128
CONTRACTOR FAILS TO BEGIN AT THE DOWNSTREAM CONNECTION POINT AND WORKS UPSTREAM, HE SHALL PROCEED AT HIS OWN RISK e fE 000 — | BOUNDARY LINES AD AREA DRAIN T 2|23
AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ADJUSTMENTS NECESSARY. f e ATT ATST O I <o
am ® ooe ® ® : CENTER LINE BC BACK OF CURB < 5/5°8
8. CONTRACTOR SHALL UNCOVER AND EXPOSE ALL EXISTING UTILITY AND SEWER LINES WHERE THEY ARE CROSSED ABOVE OR BELOW BY g, (FSM ) Frad g EASEMENT LINE BEP BACKFLOW PREVENTER M =|58w
THE NEW FACILITY BEING CONSTRUCTED IN ORDER TO VERIFY THE GRADE AND TO ASSURE THAT THERE IS SUFFICIENT CLEARANCE. N A e BLDG BUILDING T Sla<s
PIPES SHALL NOT BE STRUNG NOR TRENCHING COMMENCED UNTIL ALL CROSSINGS HAVE BEEN VERIFIED FOR CLEARANCE. IF THE (- e - o nas i T PROPERTY LINE BOL BOLLARD SRIFE)
CONTRACTOR FAILS TO FOLLOW THIS PROCEDURE HE WILL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY EXTRA WORK OR MATERIAL REQUIRED IF \Ga Fzss = GEEN g 3 5 - ADJACENT PROPERTY LINE BOW BACK OF WALK T |82 ¢
MODIFICATIONS TO THE DESIGN ARE NECESSARY. N Laa, INEEE ﬂ [ LT[ T[] - BW BOTTOM OF WALL
i~ =1 =2 S - B R |
fp— ) H T MISCELLANEOUS LINES BWIFS BOTTOM OF WALL/FINISHED SURFACE
9. ALLEXISTING UTILITIES AND IMPROVEMENTS THAT BECOME DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE COMPLETELY RESTORED TO SN A= I | C CONCRETE
THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER AT THE CONTRACTOR'S SOLE EXPENSE. (1 ’ < = L= SIDEWALK ATV CABLE TV 4‘7
N0z} ‘ - = S e LIP OF GUTTER CB CATCH BASIN
10. CONTRACTOR TO TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONARY MEASURES TO PREVENT SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION. EXISTING AND : 4 ig'=—=—y CONG CONCRETE
PROPOSED DRAINAGE STRUCTURES TO BE TEMPORARILY COVERED WITH FILTER FABRIC OR EQUAL UNTIL SURROUNDING PAVEMENT IS ) — =] i X X FENCE-WIRE COTG CLEANOUT TO GRADE
INSTALLED. 5 \/s/ao? s [ | , : o DI DRAIN INLET
S ’ 'ngggg %gggg d H_ = - : F T T T 1 DS DOWN SPOUT
11, ANY RELOCATION OF UTILITIES SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE OWNER AND CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ANY AND ALL = / T ﬁ / (. " )< BIORETENTION AREA c ELECTRIC OR EAST
REQUIREMENTS OF THE OWNER, INCLUDING FEES, BONDS. PERMITS AND WORKING CONDITIONS, ETC. THE OWNER SHALL PAY THE FEES, 2 Z WL | L [ ] ] J EW EACH WAY
BONDS, AND FILE THE APPROPRIATE PERMITS FOR ALL SUCH RELOCATION WORK. ALL ON- SITE UTILITY WORK IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF = = O T = i EX EXISTING
THE CONTRACTOR (MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION). SBI e o F3hos - ™ EXISTING
N e = ge = | UTILITY LINES (E)
N e == HE | g ELEC ELECTRIC
12.  IF ARCHAEOLOGICAL MATERIALS ARE UNCOVERED DURING GRADING. TRENCHING OR OTHER EXCAVATION, EARTHWORK WITHIN 100 FEET e = f . J — | ESMT EASEMENT
OF THESE MATERIALS SHALL BE STOPPED UNTIL A PROFESSIONAL ARCHAEOLOGIST WHO IS CERTIFIED BY THE SOCIETY OF CALIFORNIA | ooy g el e s T E E ELECTRIC . oA
ARCHAEOLOGY (SCA) AND/OR THE SOCIETY OF PROFESSIONAL ARCHAEOLOGY (SOPA) HAS HAD AN OPPORTUNITY TO EVALUATE THE ' : | T 1 E@%— G . ] | Fo Fo FIBER OPTIC oB GRADE BREAK
SIGNIFICANCE OF THE FIND AND SUGGEST APPROPRIATE MITIGATION MEASURES, IF THEY ARE DEEMED NECESSARY. L T %m\ | | i TR ] ‘ o ENSHED FLOOR
( -Pp— L II u ! t AR e T . | FS FS FIRE SERVICE FG FINISHED GRADE
13, THESE PLANS DO NOT SPECIFY NOR RECOMMEND THE USE OR INSTALLATION OF ANY MATERIAL OR EQUIPMENT WHICH IS MADE FROM, | i = R == i — | | G G GAS LINE FL FLOWLINE
OR WHICH CONTAINS ASBESTOS FOR USE IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF THESE IMPROVEMENTS. ANY PARTY INSTALLING OR USING SUCH | sz INER =Sl AN IE===4 — e FORCE MAIN
MATERIALS OR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL INJURES. DAMAGES, OR LIABILITIES, OF ANY KIND, CAUSED BY THE = =l L= - - - e IRR IRRIGATION LINE ENG FENCE
USE OF SUCH MATERIALS, OR EQUIPMENT. NOTIFY OWNER WHEN DISCOVERING ASBESTOS MATERIALS. REFER TO SPECIFICATION L= J k g T N 7- R L B T T JOINT TRENCH Fs FINISHED SURFACE
'HAZARDOUS MATERIALS PROCEDURES AND CONTROL' AND 'HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ABATEMENT AND CONTROL.! - —1 RN SN AN N = AR 1 — 7
— L EES NG NG NITROGEN GAS RN CROUND
14.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MEET AND FOLLOW ALL (NPDES) NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS IN R e [ Eeal Y AN N A Ay — e ——— OH OH OVERHEAD INV INVERT
EFFECT AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION. S S T S R S D L P JOINT POLE
R R RECYCLED WATER
15.  SHOULD IT APPEAR THAT THE WORK TO BE DONE OR ANY MATTER RELATIVE THERETO IS NOT SUFFICIENTLY DETAILED OR EXPLAINED ON e ”%& — — —— STORM DRAIN HEP t:E%AFRGFUETETTER
THESE PLANS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE ENGINEER FOR SUCH FURTHER EXPLANATIONS AS MAY BE NECESSARY. e PARK BOULEVARD T LIGHT
ARK BOULEVARD. ! SS SS SANITARY SEWER v el
16.  CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE, INSTALL, AND PAY FOR ANY TEMPORARY UTILITIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO TELEPHONE, . . 2\ T T TELEPHONE \ NORTH
ELECTRIC, SEWER, WATER, ETC.. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO COORDINATE ANY SUCH UTILITY NEEDS WITH THE OWNER. - N " " WATER NE NORTHEAST
X
17. ALL SITE AREAS SHALL BE GRADED AT 1% MINIMUM FOR DRAINAGE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED OR ALONG FLOWLINES OF CONCRETE g\g SEFETEHN%ET
LINED GUTTERS AND VALLEY GUTTERS. UTILITY LEGEND OH OVERHEAD
OR OF RECORD
18.  ESTIMATED EARTHWORK QUANTITIES SHOWN ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY AND SHOWN FOR THE PURPOSES OF ESTIMATING GRADING ‘ IRE HYDRANT PERF PERFORATED PIPE
PERMIT FEES, HOHBACH-LEWIN ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR THE ACCURACY OF THESE QUANTITIES. GENERAL NOTES CONTINUATION PGE PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC
19.  WHERE EXISTING STRUCTURES ARE TO REMAIN IN CONSTRUCTION ZONE AREA, CONTRACTOR SHALL ADJUST RIMS OF THESE M WATER VALVE ESG Eg\'/NETM(éEE ONNECTION 0 ©
STRUCTURES, |.E. CATCH BASINS, VALVE BOXES, CLEAN OUTS, UTILITY BOXES, ETC. TO NEW FINISH GRADE. . WATER METER RC RELATIVE COMPACTION — EE 3
20. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT FOR NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AT LEAST 48 HOURS (2 WORKING DAY) CRADING NOTES. TN Em EF,\%[?LUEﬁLngE ECT L > <t
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION. (800) 227-2600. 1. UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATIONS SHOWN HEREON WERE TAKEN FROM RECORD DATA. NO GUARANTEE IS MADE OR IMPLIED AS TO '\@ ) STORM DRAIN MANHOLE S SOUTH LL] '-_'IJ (@)}
THE ACCURACY OF SUCH RECORD DATA. NO EXCAVATIONS WERE MADE TO CONFIRM LOCATIONS. CONTRACTORS ARE CAUTIONED ~~-7 D STORMDRAIN <
21.  THE ORGANIC MATERIAL COVERING THE SITE SHALL BE STRIPPED AND STOCKPILED. THE STRIPPINGS SHALL BE USED TO BACKFILL ALL TO CONTACT U.S.A. UNDERGROUND AND TO EXERCISE EXTREME CARE IN VERIFYING ALL LOCATIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING oo BACKFLOW PREVENTER SE SOUTHEAST I -
LANDSCAPE PLANTERS AND ROUGH GRADE MOUND AREAS, AS SHOWN ON LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS, TO WITHIN 1" OF GRADES SHOWN. EXCAVATIONS OR OTHER WORK WHICH MAY AFFECT THESE UTILITIES. SIWC SAN JOSE WATER COMPANY U) O @)
EXCESS STRIPPINGS AND EXCAVATED MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE BY THE CONTRACTOR. = CATCH BASIN o5 SANITARY SEWER s B
2. IRRIGATION LATERALS, PARKING LOT LIGHTING WIRING AND SIGNAL WIRING NOT SHOWN. VERIFY LOCATION BEFORE COMMENCING sL STREET LIGHT Y v @)
22. SEJTUHSSI\EAEQ&SEEE PAD ELEVATIONS OR PARKING LOT GRADES TO ACHIEVE EARTHWORK BALANCE SHALL BE MADE ONLY WITH APPROVAL TRENCHING. REPLACE OR REPAIR IMMEDIATELY WHERE BROKEN TO PROVIDE UNINTERRUPTED SERVICE. = AREA DRAIN SW SOUTHWEST LIJ o’ I_
: T TREE —
3. ALLFINISH GRADES SHOWN ARE FINISH GRADE ELEVATIONS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. [ CLEANOUT TO GRADE TC TOP OF CURB > <C <
23.  COMPACTION TO BE DETERMINED USING ASTM D1557-LATEST EDITION. w TOP OF WALL O ol o
FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
24. STORM DRAIN PIPES DESIGNATED AS SD FROM 4" TO 24" IN DIAMETER SHALL BE SDR-35 PVC. (GREEN-TITE PIPE BY MANVILLE OR N WF/,FS I\?PPI(C)) XLWALL/ FINISHED SURFACE O ; —
APPROVED EQUAL), CLASS HDPE SMOOTH INTERIOR PIPE PER ASTM D3212 HANCOR SURE-LOK WT PIPE OR APPROVED EQUAL WITH CLASS UTILITY NOTES: ADA COMPLIANCE: UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ~N <
1 BACKFILL OR DUCTILE IRON PIPE DIP, IF SPECIFIED ON PLANS. NO MATERIAL SUBSTITUTE SHALL BE ALLOWED FOR DUCTILE IRON PIPE. USA UNDERGROUND SERVIGE ALERT n o
ANY PIPES LARGER THAN 24" IN DIAMETER SHALL BE CLASS Il REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE RCP. PVC PIPE EXCEEDING 24" DIAMETER 1. THIS SURVEY IS NOT INTENDED TO REPRESENT THE EXACT LOCATIONS, SIZES OR EXTENT OF THE UTILITIES WITHIN THE AREA 1. ALL NEW WORK SHALL CONFORM TO TITLE 24 OF THE CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AND THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES
SHALL ONLY BE USED WHEN APPROVED BY MANUFACTURER IN THIS JURISDICTION. ENCOMPASSED BY THIS SURVEY. THEREFORE, IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER AND/OR CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE ACT 2010 ADA STANDARDS FOR ACCESSIBLE DESIGN, AND ANY LOCAL OR STATE AMENDMENTS THEREOF. VG VALLEY GUTTER
LOCATION, SIZE AND EXTENT OF ANY EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTORS ARE CAUTIONED TO W WATERWEST/WITH
25. PROPOSED SPOT GRADES (ELEVATIONS) SHOWN HEREON ARE FINISHED PAVEMENT GRADES, NOT TOP OF CURB GRADES, UNLESS NOTED CONTACT U.S.A. UNDERGROUND AND TO EXERCISE EXTREME CARE IN VERIFYING ALL LOCATIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING 2. ALL NEW CURB RAMPS SHALL NOT EXCEED A SLOPE OF 1:12 (8.33%). w_"r"R wﬂgs METER
OTHERWISE. EXCAVATIONS OR OTHER WORK WHICH MAY AFFECT THESE UTILITIES.
3. ALL NEW ENTRANCE WALKS TO THE BUILDINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED A SLOPE OF 1:20 (5%) LONGITUDINALLY UNLESS RAILINGS ARE w WATER VALVE
26. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE CONTENTS AND THICKNESS OF THE BUILDING SLAB SECTION (IE: CONCRETE, SAND, ROCK) WITH 2. IRRIGATION LATERALS, PARKING LOT LIGHTING WIRING AND SIGNAL WIRING NOT SHOWN. VERIFY LOCATION BEFORE COMMENCING PROVIDED IN WHICH CASE THE SLOPE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1:12 (8.33%). SEE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR RAILING REQUIREMENTS. SH EET IN DEX
THE STRUCTURAL PLANS AND THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF GRADING. TRENCHING. REPLACE OR REPAIR IMMEDIATELY WHERE BROKEN TO PROVIDE UNINTERRUPTED SERVICE.
4. LANDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT PRIMARY ENTRANCES TO BUILDINGS WITH A 2% MAXIMUM SLOPE THE LANDINGS SHALL HAVE A 10 COVER SHEET
27.  ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANGE WITH APPLICABLE O.S.H.A. REGULATIONS. 3. UTILITY ABANDONMENT/REMOVAL: DISCONNECT AND CAP PIPES AND SERVICES TO REMAIN. REMOVE ALL PORTIONS OF ALL UTILITIES MINIMUM WIDTH OF 60" AND A MINIMUM DEPTH OF 60" WHEN THE DOOR OPENS INTO THE BUILDING, AND 42" PLUS THE WIDTH OF THE o012 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY
WITHIN NEW BUILDING FOOTPRINT AND DISPOSE OF OFF-SITE. OTHERWISE ABANDON IN PLACE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. DOOR WHEN THE DOOR OPENS ONTO THE LANDING. 2.0 DEMOLITION PLAN
28.  CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH GENERALLY ACCEPTED CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES, CONSTRUCTION 3.0 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY FOR JOB SITE CONDITIONS DURING THE COURSE OF 4. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY OF ANY UTILITIES ENCOUNTERED THAT ARE NOT SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. PRESERVE AND 5. RAMPS ARE DEFINED AS ANY WALKWAY BETWEEN SLOPES OF 1:20 (5%) AND 1:12 (8.33%), AND SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 48" 631 PAVEMENT PLAN
CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT, INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY; THAT THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL BE MADE TO REPAIR ANY UTILITIES THAT ARE DAMAGED AND THAT ARE TO REMAIN. AND A MAXIMUM CROSS-SLOPE OF 2%. RAMPS EXCEEDING 30" VERTICAL DROP SHALL HAVE INTERMEDIATE (2% MAXIMUM SLOPE) C3.2 STORM WATER TREATMENT PLAN
APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS, AND CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR FURTHER AGREES TO LANDINGS HAVING A MINIMUM LENGTH IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL OF 60". BOTTOM LANDINGS AND LANDINGS AT CHANGES IN RAMP 4.0 UTILITY PLAN
DEFEND, INDEMNIFY AND HOLD DESIGN PROFESSIONAL HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL LIABILITY, REAL OR ALLEGED, IN CONNECTION 5. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING ALL CROSSINGS OF NEW UTILITIES WITH EACH OTHER, AND WITH EXISTING DIRECTION SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM LENGTH OF 72". C5.0 EROSION CONTROL PLAN
WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF WORK ON THIS PROJECT, EXCEPTING LIABILITY ARISING FROM THE SOLE NEGLIGENCE OF DESIGN UTILITIES. VERIFY EXISTING PIPE LOCATION AND INVERT PRIOR TO INSTALLING NEW UTILITIES. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY C7.0 BMP Date
PROFESSIONAL. OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OR DEVIATIONS. 6. MAXIMUM CROSS-SLOPE ON ANY SIDEWALK OR RAMP SHALL BE 2%. MAXIMUM SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION WITHIN PARKING STALLS 04/29/2020
DESIGNATED AS ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL SHALL BE 2%. saale
29. WHERE OFF-SITE DRIVEWAY APPROACHES ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED THE ON-SITE DRIVEWAY SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUCTED UNTIL THE 6. PRIOR TO CONNECTING TO EXISTING UTILITIES FIELD VERIFY LOCATION 6. & INVERT OR DEPTH PRIOR TO INSTALLING NEW PIPE OR AS SHOWN
OFF-SITE IMPROVEMENTS ARE INSTALLED. THE ON-SITE DRIVEWAY SHALL CONFORM TO THE COMPLETED OFF-SITE DRIVEWAY. EQUIPMENT. GEOTECHNICAL CRITERIA: — .
30. FORALL C.3 FEATURES, VENDOR SPECIFICATIONS REGARDING INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE WHOULD BE FOLLOWED AND PROVIDED 7. EACH BUILDING WATER SERVICE CONNECTION SHALL BE WITH VALVE AND VALVE BOX SET AT GRADE. ’
TO CITY STAFF. COPIES MUST BE SUBMITTED TO PAM BOYLE RODRIGUEZ AT PAMELA.BOYLERODRIGUEZ@CITYOFPALOALTO.ORG g ?FL{'E)\JNE%F;KG'E‘g#ggLNN?CiFEAgE"SS’RTTRENCH'NG’ COMPACTION, AND SUBBASES SHALL FOLLOW THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE Checked BJH
8.  ALLBUILDING SEWER LATERALS SHALL BE WITH CLEANOUT TO GRADE. ' o
31. DO NOT USE CHEMIICAL FERTILIZERS,PESTICIDES, HERBICIDES OR COMMERCIAL SOIL AMENDMENT. USE ORGANIC MATERIALS REVIEW
INSTITUTE (OMRI) MATERIALS AND COMPOST. REFER TO THE BAY-FRIENDLY LANDSCAPE GUIDELINES 9. ALL CATCH BASINS WITHIN VEHICULAR AREAS SHALL BE TRAFFIC RATED FOR H20 VEHICULAR LOADS. FOR CATCH BASINS IN 2. ALLENGINEERED FILL SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM RELATIVE COMPACTION PER PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. 1310331
(HTTP://WWW.STOPWASTE.ORG/RESOURCE/BROCHURES/BAY-FRIENDLY-LANDSCAPE-GUIDELINES-SUSTAINABLE-PRACTICES-LANDSCAPE-PROFESSIONAL) WALKWAY AREAS, INCLUDING EXISTING CATCH BASINS, USE HEEL PROOF AND ADA GRATE. Sheet
FOR GUIDANDANCE. DISCLAIMER: TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION, INCLUDING PROPERTY LINES,
EASEMENTS, EXISTING GRADES, EXISTING UTILITIES LOCATIONS, ETC., SHOWN C 'I O
32.  AVOID COMPACTING SOIL IN AREA THAT WILL BE UNPAVED ARE FOR GENERAL REFERENCE ONLY AND HAVE BEEN PROVIDED BY OTHERS .
AND HAVE NOT BEEN INDEPENDENTLY VERIFIED BY HOHBACH-LEWIN, INC.

Plot Date: Apr 28, 2020 - 10:07am
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BASIS OF BEARINGS: LEGEND
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WALL SECTION AT PARKING PIT 4

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

WALL SECTION AT WEST ENTRY

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

WALL SECTION AT SOUTH TERRACE

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0" 2

WALL SECTION AT SOUTH GARDEN 1

SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"
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LANDSCAPE DESIGN INTENT

The landscape at 3241 Park Boulevard is designed to provide a variety of garden and courtyard spaces for future tenants and improve the
visual experience of pedestrians within the public realm. Ease of access between indoor and outdoor spaces will allow visitors and tenants
to enjoy Palo Alto’s great weather and native landscape palette. The parking area is defined by large oak trees designed to shade 50% of
the paving within 15 years. The perimeter of the parking area has native riparian vegetation that relates to the adjacent channelized creek
and creates a buffer to the railroad tracks beyond. The design consist of 4 outdoor amenity spaces, described as follows:

Boulevard Sidewalk:

With the partial demolition of the structure currently along Park Boulevard, there is an opportunity to widen the sidewalk from approxi-
mately 5 feet to 8 feet. This will improve pedestrian circulation and allow for installation of 4 new street trees along the curb edge. The
new trees will provide a degree of a comfort for pedestrians, improve the overall streetscape appearance and potentially contribute to
traffic calming. The trees will be installed consistent with Palo Alto’s Tree Technical Manual and structural soils shall be used under the
sidewalk between trees to ensure adequate soil zones.

Office Court:

The Office Court is intended to be a flexible outdoor room surrounded by planting and shaded by an overheard steel and wood struc-
ture. The public-facing edge of the Office Court consists of layers of greenery that create a pleasing visual experience for people passing
by. Along the Boulevard Sidewalk edge is a 2-foot buffer of native, water-conserving plants and a 3 foot tall board-form concrete wall that
creates some separation between public and private. A vine-covered planting screen is suspended from the steel shade structure and
provides another layer of greenery and a privacy buffer for tenants inside the office court. Within the Office Court, large form concrete
pavers direct visitors to the main entrance. Furnished with moveable tables and chairs to allow for flexible use, the breakout area has slid-
ing doors to allow tenants to open up the interior to the outdoors. Shade-loving understory planting, two timber benches and a specimen
tree define the edges of the space.

Refuge:

East of the main entrance is a private garden area called the Refuge. Smaller in scale, this outdoor room is defined by 3 corten steel pan-
els and large interior windows. The ground plane is decomposed granite and a single vine maple specimen tree is the focal point of the
space. A flow-through planter provides a treatment area for roof runoff at the base of the corten steel panels. A long timber bench allows
tenants to sit and read a book or have a quiet moment of contemplation.

Rooftop Terrace:
For tenants on level 2, the Rooftop Terrace is an additional outdoor space which is surrounded with a planter box and covered with a steel
and wood shade structure. A vine-covered planting screen is suspended from the shade structure on the south side. The amenities in-

clude a fire pit, two timber benches and moveable tables and chairs. The ground plane is linear unit paver on a pedestal system. Move-
able tables and chairs provide space for tenants to enjoy lunch in the outdoors.

Rooftop Terrace

Office Court
Refuge

Boulevard Sidewalk
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1. BOULEVARD SIDEWALK

3. OFFICE COURT

2. MAIN ENTRANCE
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4. THE REFUGE

6. PARKING LOT

5. ROOFTOP TERRACE
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PLANTING LEGEND

COAST LIVE OAK

©

SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME/COMMON SIZE SPACING
PENNISETUM SPATHIOLATUM 1 GAL 24" O.C.
PL-1 SLENDER VELDT GRASS
ARCTOSTAPHYLQOS ‘PACIFIC MIST’ 5 GAL 24" O.C.
PL-2 PACIFIC MIST MANZANITA
CAREX TUMULICOLA )
PL-3 FOOTHILL SEDGE > GAL 24" O.C.
POLYSTICHUM MUNITUM
WESTERN SWORD FERN 5 GAL 24" O.C.
VACCINIUM OVATUM
CALIFORNIA HUCKLEBERRY 5 GAL 30" O.C.
LIGUSTRUM JAPONICA ‘TEXANUM’
TEXAS PRIVET
CALYSTEGIA MACROSTEGIA
CALIFORNIA MORNING GLORY 15 GAL 36" O.C.
PARTHENOCISSUS TRICUSPIDATA
BOSTON IVY 15 GAL 36" O.C.
PROPOSED TREES
SYMBOL BOTANICAL NAME/COMMON SIZE QUANTITY
ACER PALMATUM
JAPANESE MAPLE 36" BOX 2
CERSIS OCCIDENTALIS .
‘ WESTERN REDBUD 36" BOX 7
PLATANUS RACEMOSA 48" BOX 4
CALIFORNA SYCAMORE
@ QUERCUS AGRIFOLIA 48" BOX 7

''''''' INDICATES ROOT BARRIER
INDICATES PLANT NATIVE TO CALIFORNIA

Q INDICATES DROUGHT TOLERANT
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PLANTING LEGEND
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TREES

PLATANUS RACEMOSA
CALIFORNA SYCAMORE

IRRIGATION TYPE: Bubblers
WUCOLS VALUE: Moderate/Medium

VINES

VNV

CALYSTEGIA MACROSTEGIA
CALIFORNIA MORNING GLORY

IRRIGATION TYPE: Drip
WUCOLS VALUE: Low

POLYSTICHUM MUNITUM
WESTERN SWORD FERN

IRRIGATION TYPE: Drip
WUCOLS VALUE: Moderate/Medium

QUERCUS AGRIFOLIA

COAST LIVE OAK

IRRIGATION TYPE: Bubblers

WUCOLS VALUE: Very Low

UNDERSTORY PLANTING

PL-1

0060

PARTHENOCISSUS TRICUSPIDATA
BOSTON IVY

IRRIGATION TYPE: Drip
WUCOLS VALUE: Low

PL-5

VACCINIUM OVATUM
CALIFORNIA HUCKLEBERRY

IRRIGATION TYPE: Drip

PENNISETUM SPATHIOLATUM
SLENDER VELDT GRASS

IRRIGATION TYPE: Drip
WUCOLS VALUE: Low

WUCOLS VALUE: Moderate/Medium

CERSIS OCCIDENTALIS ACER PALMATUM
WESTERN REDBUD VINE MAPLE

IRRIGATION TYPE: Bubblers
WUCOLS VALUE: Moderate/Medium

IRRIGATION TYPE: Bubblers
WUCOLS VALUE: Very Low

PL-2 PL-3

ARCTOSTAPHYLOS ‘PACIFIC MIST’ CAREX TUMULICOLA
PACIFIC MIST MANZANITA FOOTHILL SEDGE

IRRIGATION TYPE: Drip

IRRIGATION TYPE: Drip
WUCOLS VALUE: Low

WUCOLS VALUE: Low

LIGUSTRUM JAPONICA ‘TEXANUM’
TEXAS PRIVET

IRRIGATION TYPE: Drip
WUCOLS VALUE: Moderate/Medium
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LIGHTING LEGEND

FIXTURE COLOR/ NOTES
MATERIAL
4“7 | L1: PARKING LOT LIGHT | GRAPHITE/  [POLE HEIGHT:
BEGA 77 939 ALUMINUM  [15FEET
= | L2: PATHWAY LIGHTING | GRAPHITE/
BEGA 84 081 ALUMINUM
& L3: CATENARY LIGHT SATIN BLACK/
BK CATENARY DENALI ALUMINUM
L4: ACCENT LIGHTING | SATIN BLACK/
O |« MICRO NITE STAR ALUMINUM
L5: BENCH LIGHTING NA
=== | Q-TRAN SW24/3.0 WET
. UPLIGHTS ARE
> IébK I:?EPII:I!EEI'-I!AS\R SATIN BLACK/ | SHIELDED, DIRECTED
ALUMINUM | TOWARDS PROJECT
SITE AND TURNED
OFF BETWEEN 10AM
AND 6PM
L7: SURFACE MOUNT GRAPHITE/
4 | CANOPY LIGHT ALUMINUM
BEGA 66 982
L8: RECESSED CEILING | GRAPHITE/
% | DOWNLIGHT ALUMINUM
BEGA 24 818
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LIGHTING LEGEND

@ L2: CATENARY LIGHT
BK CATENARY DENALI

L4: ACCENT LIGHTING
BK MICRONITE STAR

=== LS5: BENCH LIGHTING

Q-TRAN SW24/3.0 WET

L6: UPLIGHTS
BK DELTA STAR
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Pole top luminaires with asymmetric flat beam

Housing/fitter: One piece heavy die-cast aluminum construction
with swivel arm and internal full semi specular anodized aluminum
reflectors. Swivel arm allows for 0° to 15° aiming positions. Integral

fitter slip fits 3" O.D. pole top and is secured by eight (8) socket

head stainless steel set screws threaded into stainless steel inserts.
Die castings are marine grade, copper free (< 0.3% copper content)

A360.0 aluminum alloy.

Enclosure: Door frames are die-cast, hinged and latched for toolless

entry. Lens is '&" clear tempered glass, sealed with one piece
silicone gasket.
Electrical: 23.6 W LED luminaire, 26 system watts, -30° C start

temperature. Integral 120V through 277V electronic LED driver,
0-10V dimming.

Type:

BEGA Product:
Project:
Voltage:

Color:

Options:

Standard LED color temperature is 4000K with a >80 CRI. Available

in 3000K (>80 CRI); add suffix K3 to order.

Note: Due to the dynamic nature of LED technology, LED luminaire

data on this sheet is subject to change at the discretion of
BEGA-US. For the most current technical data, please refer to
www.bega-us.com.

Finish: All BEGA standard finishes are polyester powder coat with

minimum 3 mil thickness. These luminaires are available in four

standard BEGA colors: Black (BLK); White (WHT); Bronze (BR2);

Silver (SLV). To specify, add appropriate suffix to catalog number.

Custom colors supplied on special order.

UL listed for US and Canadian Standards, suitable for wet locations,

Protection class IP66.
Weight: 18.5 Ibs.
EPA (Effective projection area): 0.65 sq. ft.

Luminaire Lumens: 3195

B

Single pole-top luminaires

Lamp LEED A B (¢}

77939 23.6W LED LZ-1 M"Y 4% 23%
Recommended for use with 14' to 25" poles.

Modified:

LED on-ground luminaire - forward throw surface washer

Application

LED on-ground luminaire with asymmetrical forward throw distribution for
superior illumination of ground surfaces from an extremely low mounting

height.
Materials

Type:

Project:
Modified:

Luminaire housing and base constructed of die-cast and extruded marine
grade, copper free (<0.3% copper content) A360.0 aluminum alloy

Clear safety

glass with optical texture

Reflector made of pure anodized aluminum
Silicone applied robotically to casting, plasma treated for increased

adhesion

High temperature silicone gasket
Mechanically captive stainless steel fasteners
Mounting plate and anchorage constructed of galvanized steel
NRTL listed to North American Standards, suitable for wet locations
Protection class IP65
Weight: 18.1 Ibs

Electrical

Operating voltage
Minimum start temperature
LED module wattage
System wattage
Controllability

Color rendering index
Luminaire lumens

Lifetime at Ta=15°C
Lifetime at Ta=40°C

120-277VAC
-40°C
12.2wW
21.3W

Ra> 80

70,000 h (L70)
56,000 h (L70)

LED color temperature

[J4000K - Product number + K4
[0 3500K - Product number + K35
1 3000K - Product number + K3
[12700K - Product number + K27

BEGA can supply you with suitable LED replacement modules for up to
20 years after the purchase of LED luminaires - see website for details

Finish

0-10V, TRIAC, and ELV dimmable

843 lumens (3000K)

All BEGA standard finishes are matte, textured polyester powder coat with
minimum 3 mil thickness.

Available colors [ Black (BLK) O White (WHT) O RAL: Mounting options
O Bronze (BR2) O Silver (SLV) Ocus:
A -C-
N
B
‘b
LED on-ground luminaire - forward throw surface washer
LED A B C D Anchorage
84081 12.2W 18% 14% 3% 6 79 825

BEGA Product:

BEGA

0 71890 Direct bury anchorage
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Break-Thru Plug

All dimensions indicated on this submittal are nominal.
Contact Technical Sales if you require more stringent specifications.

INTEGRAL CATENARY DENALI™

PROJECT: |

| TYPE: |

3" Dia
25/16" —
(58r/nm) (75mm)

16 1/8"
(406mm)

3" Dia
25/16" —
(5;’“2) (75mm)

13 11/16"
(344mm)

SPECIFICATIONS

GreenSource Initiative™

Metal and packaging components are made from recycled
materials. Manufactured using renewable solar energy,
produced on site. Returnable to manufacturer at end of life
to ensure cradle-to-cradle handling. Packaging contains no
chlorofluorocarbons (CFC's). Use of this product may qualify
for GreenSource efficacy and recycling rebate(s). Consult www.
bklighting.com/greensource for program requirements.

Materials
Furnished in Copper-Free Aluminum (Type 6061-Té6).

Body

Fully machined from solid billet. Unibody design provides
enclosed, water-proof wireway and integral heat sink for
maximum component life. High temperature, silicone ‘O’
Ring provides water-tight seal.

Cap

Fully machined. Accommodates [2] lens or louver media.
Choose from 45° cutoff (D), 1” deep bezel with 90° cutoff
(‘E'), or flush lens (‘C’) cap styles.

Lens

Shock resistant, tempered, glass lens is factory adhered
to fixture cap and provides hermetically sealed optical
compartment.

BKSSL®

Integrated solid state system with X’ technology is scalable for field
upgrade. Modular design with electrical quick disconnects permit
field maintenance.

LM-80 certified. Minimum 50,000 hour rated life at 70% of initial
lumens (L70). BKSSL technology provides long life, significant
energy reduction and exceptional thermal management.

Color Management

Corrected cold phosphor technology delivers near-perfect natural
white light. Long term phosphor maintenance over product life.
Exact color point conformity exceeds ANSI C78.377 standard.
Provides uniform beam with no color variation over angle. Module
exceeds 80 CRI (RA>80, R9>16).

Optics
Interchangeable OPTIKIT™ modules permit field changes to optical
distribution.

Break-Thru Plug

To create watertight seal, Break-Thru Plug (Factory Installed)
must be used with round jacketed cable with a diameter of
.130" min to .450" max. (By Others)

Installation Requirements
Machined aluminum clamp for use with 1/4" O.D. Stainless
Steel Aircraft Cable. (By Others)

Driver

For use with [1] 700mA, Class A, constant current driver. 120-
277VAC (nominal) primary input voltage. 50/60Hz. >0.94
Power Factor, 6A in-rush current, 0.25A input current, <5%THD
(nominal at 120VAC full load). Output over-voltage, over-
current, and short circuit protection with auto recovery. EMC:
FCC47CFR Part 15 Class B compliant.

Dimming driver for use with standard incandescent dimmers.
10-100% range (Only Available with X58-X63).

INC Driver - For use with Incandescent Standard TRIAC or ELV
dimmers. 10-100% range, 120V only. (Only Available with
X64-X66)

010 Driver- For use with 0-10V dimmers. 10-100% range,
external controls by others. (Only Available with X64-X66)

Wiring

PVC coated, 18AWG, 150V, 60°C rated and certified to UL1838
standard. Anti-Wicking Connector prevents “wicking” through
conductor insulation.

Hardware
Tamper-resistant, stainless steel hardware.

Finish

StarGuard®, our exclusive RoHs compliant, 15 stage
chromate-free process cleans and conversion coats
aluminum components prior to application of Class ‘A’ TGIC
polyester powder coating.

Option
Supplemental wire support clamp provides extra strain relief.

Warranty
5 year limited warranty.

Certification and Listing

UL Listed. Certified to CAN/CSA/ANSI Standards. RoHs
compliant. Suitable for indoor or outdoor use. IP66 Rated.
Made in USA.

@s RonsZ E
LISTED uUsaAa

“Energy Star is a registered trademark of the United States Environmental
Protection Agency.
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L1: PARKING LOT LIGHT POLE HEIGHT: 15 FEET L2: PATHWAY LIGHTING L3: CATENARY LIGHT
= IR - o ' L4: ACCENT LIGHTING
BEGA 84 081 BK CATENARY DENALI 8K MICRO NITE STAR
SW24/3.0 LED ceiling mounted downlight - narrow beam BEGA LED recessed ceiling downlights - narrow beam BEGA

NOTES:
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LISTED #02and 41016

JAB-2016

« Field modifications must comply with Q-Tran's installation methods otherwise warranty is null and void

« All data has +/- 5% tolerance

+ 5 year warranty

« NRTL Listed for install in Storage Areas with Clothing, NEC Field 410.2 and 410.16
when assembled as a fixture, at Q-Tran facility (Not applicable for encapsulation)
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N

2 2
CONNECTOR/ CONNECTOR/
VIWATTS RATED CCT - LUMENS/CRI WIRE IN WIRE OUT ILLUMINATED LENGTH (IN)
sawsa ||| e I = N |
1 f ] ]
Voltage: 24 VDC 20 |-2000K 255/93
Wattage: 3.0 W/ft 22 |-2200K 254/96 1
24 |-2400K 245/94 BW cLs
DRY 27 |-2700K 287/97 BRL BW 1"-384" FOR 2MATCH
30 |-3000K 300/98 cLs BRL 1" increments Matches EXT
35 |-3500K 317/98 length ordered
L[ 40 |-4000K 300/96 !
omp| | [2a]-2s000 sy ] cLs [ 1180" | R —ZMATCH |
27 |- 2700K 244/99 1BW 1" increments Matches EXT
30 |- 3000K 252/98 BwW length ordered
35 |- 3500K 249/95 BRL
[fencl | | a0 |-4000k 27095 | BRL 2MATCH
[ - Matches EXT
20 |- 2000K ***/**
2o |L2200k 4/ oL length ordered
24 |-2400K 227/95 1
WET 27 |-2700K 230/95 BwW Bw | 1"-360" |- OR —{2MATCH |
30 |-3000K 242/95 BRL BRL 1" increments Matches EXT
35 |- 3500K 262/96 length ordered
ENC RATED STRIP ARE NOT FIELD CUTTABLE || 40 |-4000K 275/%6 |

BW comes in standard 24"- request custom length (Max 120") by writing it in inches next to “BW" in the order code box

(ex. BW48)

* Wire orientation for MATCH will be dictated by extrusion Feed In/Feed Out selection
« Connector/Wire In or Out not needed to specify product. Standard configuration is BW for Wire In and CLS for Wire out

« Title 24 - JAB-2016 Strips: Dry rated, 2200K and above 3 If ordering an encapsulated extrusion, ENC (Encapsulated in Extrusion) must be chosen for your strip
TECHNICAL INFORMATION [L70 = 30000 HRS] DIMENSIONS
“Tested with SW24/3.0-DRY 2
T H
A
cct Lumen/ft | CRIRa | CRIR9 | TM30Rf | TM30Rg ‘ @ @ win @ [@ @ [@ g;:
I T
2000K 255 93 60 89 103 ‘ LED seperation ¢ Height
Cut length T
2200K 254 96 91 93 100
2400K 245 94 98 93 103
= =
2700K 287 97 95 94 101
3000K 300 98 9% 03 101 Section (in) | DRY ‘ DMP ‘ WET
3500K 317 98 97 2 100 A | 0.32" ‘ 032" ‘ 039"
4000K 300 9% 89 90 100 B | 0.16" ‘ 0.16" ‘ 0.16”
C | 1.00" ‘ 1.00" ‘ 1.00"
D | 0.06" ‘ 0.12" ‘ 0.21"
CONNECTOR/WIRE IN CONNECTOR/WIRE OUT
Csw | || BRL || | cs _ sw | BRL | | cs
< <
% /' s % o L0
© «
Bare Wire 24" Male Barrel 6" Not soldered Bare Wire 24" | Female Barrel 6"|  Not soldered
DRY ONLY
COMPATIBLE EXTRUSIONS
WIDE ROND TORQ TRE3 LALO
DRY DRY DRY DRY
DMP DMmP DMP DMP
| | ENC | | ENC ENC ENC
] wer WET WET WET
‘ PROJECT NAME DATE COMPANY TYPE NOTE
© 2019 Q-Tran Inc. All rights reserved | 155 Hill St. Milford, CT 06460 | 203-367-8777 | sales@g-tran.com | www.g-tran.com Specification subject to change | Rev-12-03-19
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DELTA STAR™

PROJECT: |

| TYPE: |

“B/E” CAP
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All dimensions indicated on this submittal are nominal.
Contact Technical Sales if you require more stringent specifications.

Mounting: Remote Transformers:
Horizontal Rotation Power Pipe™  Power Canopy™ Tree Strap™ Stems Canopies uPM™ TRSeries  PowerPipe™  UPMRM™
(Optional 360SL™ Knuckle)
GreenSource Initiative™ Lens Optics

Metal and packaging components are made from recycled
materials. Manufactured using renewable solar energy,
produced on site. Returnable to manufacturer at end of life
to ensure cradle-to-cradle handling. Packaging contains no
chlorofluorocarbons (CFC's). Use of this product may qualify
for GreenSource efficacy and recycling rebate(s). Consult www.
bklighting.com/greensource for program requirements.

Materials
Furnished in Copper-Free Aluminum (Type 6061-T6), Brass
(Type 360) or Stainless Steel (Type 304).

Body

Fully machined from solid billet. Unibody design provides
enclosed, water-proof wireway and integral heat sink for
maximum component life. Integral knuckle for maximum
mechanical strength. High temperature, silicone ‘O" Ring
provides water-tight seal.

Knuckle

The LOCK™ (Locking ‘O’ Ring Compression Knuckle) is comprised
of two components. The first is integral to the body and features
an interior, machined taper. The second is machined from solid
billet and features a second, reverse angle taper. The resultant
mechanical taper-lock allows a full 180° vertical adjustment
without the use of serrated teeth, which inherently limit aiming.
High temperature, silicone ‘O’ Ring provides water-tight seal
and compressive resistance to maintain fixture position. Design
withstands 73 Ib. static load prior to movement to ensure
decades of optical alignment. 2" pipe thread for mounting.

Optional 360SL™ additionally provides biaxial source control
with 360° horizontal rotation in addition to vertical adjustment.

Cap

Fully machined. Accommodates [1] lens or louver media.
Choose from 45° cutoff (‘A’ or ‘D’), or 1" deep bezel with 90°
cutoff (B’ or ‘E') cap styles. ‘A’ and ‘B’ caps include weep-hole
for water and debris drainage. ‘D’ and ‘E’ caps exclude weep-
hole and are for interior use only.

Shock resistant, tempered, glass lens is factory adhered
to fixture cap and provides hermetically sealed optical
compartment. Specify soft focus (#12) or rectilinear (#13) lens.

BKSSL®

Integrated solid state system with ‘e’ technology is scalable
for field upgrade. Modular design with electrical quick
disconnects permit field maintenance. High power,
forward throw source complies with ANSI C78.377 binning
requirements. Exceeds ENERGY STAR® lumen maintenance
requirements. LM-80 certified components.

Integral, constant current driver. 12VAC/VDC input. 50/60Hz.
Proprietary input control scheme achieves power factor
correction and eliminates inrush current. Output, over-
voltage, open-circuit, and short circuit protected. Inrush
current limited to <250mA (non-dimming). Conforms to
Safety Std. C22.2 No. 250.13-12.

Dimming

Line voltage dimmable via magnetic low voltage dimmer.
For use with low voltage dimmer with dedicated neutral
conductor. For purposes of dimming: Remote magnetic
transformer with BKSSL® Power of ‘e’ technology loads
should be loaded to 25% of the transformer VA (watts)
rated value.

Remote Transformer

For use with 12VAC #3955 remote transformer or
magnetic transformers only. B-K Lighting cannot guarantee
performance with third party manufacturers’ transformers.

Adjust-e-Lume® (Pat. Pending)

Integral electronics allows dynamic lumen response at
the individual fixture. Indexed (100% to 25% nom.) lumen
output. Maintains output at desired level or may be changed
as conditions require. Specify factory preset output intensity.

Interchangeable  OPTIKIT™ modules permit field
changes to optical distribution. Color-coded for easy
reference: Narrow Spot (NSP) = Red. Spot (SP) = Green.
Medium Flood (MFL) = Yellow. Wide Flood (WFL) = Blue.

Wiring
XLPE, 18GA,150C, 600V, rated and certified to UL3321.

Hardware

Tamper-resistant, stainless steel hardware. LOCK™ aiming
screw is additionally black oxide treated for additional
corrosion resistance.

Finish

StarGuard®, our exclusive RoHs compliant, 15 stage
chromate-free process cleans and conversion coats
aluminum components prior to application of Class ‘A’ TGIC
polyester powder coating. Brass components are available
in powder coat or handcrafted metal finish. Stainless steel
components are available in handcrafted metal finish.
(Brushed finish for interior use only).

Warranty
5 year limited warranty.

Certification and Listing

ITL tested to IESNA LM-79. UL Listed. Certified to CAN/CSA/
ANSI Standards. RoHs compliant. Suitable for indoor or
outdoor use. Suitable for use in wet locations. Suitable for
installation within 4’ of the ground. IP66 Rated. Made in USA.

@ RoHs¥

ISTED os

Dl

“Teflon is a registered trademark of DuPont Corporation,
“Energy Star is a registered trademark of the United States Environmental
Protection Agency.

B-K LIGHTING
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Application

This compact LED ceiling mounted downlight is designed for down lighting
atriums, canopies, passages, and other interior and exterior locations

featuring a symmetrical narrow beam light distrubtion.

Materials

Type:

BEGA Product:
Project:
Modified:

Luminaire housing constructed of die-cast marine grade, copper free
(=0.3% copper content) A360.0 aluminum alloy
Clear safety glass

Reflector made of pure anodized aluminum
High temperature silicone gasket

NRTL listed to North American Standards, suitable for wet locations
Protection class IP 65

Weight: 5.01lbs

Electrical

Operating voltage 120-277VAC
Minimum start temperature -20°C

LED module wattage 10W

System wattage 12w

Controllability

Color rendering index
Luminaire lumens

Lifetime at Ta=15°C
Lifetime at Ta=40°C

0-10V, TRIAC, and ELV dimmable

Ra> 85

>500,000 h (L70)
330,000 h (L70)

LED color temperature

[J4000K - Product number + K4

[13500K - Product number + K35

J3000K - Product number + K3 (EXPRESS)
0 2700K - Product number + K27

BEGA can supply you with suitable LED replacement modules for up to
20 years after the purchase of LED luminaires - see website for details

Finish

1009 lumens (3000K)

All BEGA standard finishes are matte, textured polyester powder coat with
minimum 3 mil thickness.

Available colors [ Black (BLK)

(]

A

O White (WHT)

[ Bronze (BR2) O Silver (SLV)

LED ceiling mounted downlight - narrow beam

LED B A B

66981

p=Beam angle

10w 12° 57 5

O RAL:
ocus:

BEGA 1000 BEGA Way, Carpinteria, CA 93013 (805) 684-0533 info@bega-us.com

Due to the dynamic nature of lighting products and the associated technologies, luminaire data on this sheet is subject to change at the discretion of BEGA North America. For the most current technical data, please refer to bega-us.com
© copyright BEGA 2018

Updated 07/11/18

Application

LED recessed ceiling luminaire with narrow beam light distribution designed
for downlighting atriums, canopies, passages and other interior and
exterior locations.

Materials

Luminaire housing and faceplate constructed of die-cast marine
grade, copper free (0.3% copper content) A360.0 aluminum alloy
Clear safety glass

Silicone optical collimating lens

Reflector surface made of pure anodized aluminum

High temperature silicone gasket

Stainless steel screw clamps

Galvanized steep rough in ceiling pan with through wiring box

NRTL listed to North American Standards, suitable for wet locations
Protection class IP65

Type:

Project:
Modified:

Weight: 2.9 Ibs

Electrical

Operating voltage 120-277VAC

Minimum start temperature -20°C

LED module wattage 11.56W

System wattage 13.8W

Controlability 0-10V dimming down to 0.1%
Color rendering index Ra>80

Luminaire lumens

Lifetime at Ta=15°C

Lifetime at Ta=35°C

LED color temperature

0 4000K - Product number + K4
[0 3500K - Product number + K35
[0 3000K - Product number + K3
[0 2700K - Product number + K27
BEGA can supply you with suitable LED replacement modules for up to
20 years after the purchase of LED luminaires - see website for details

1,615 lumens (3000K)
330,000 h (L70)
235,000 h (L70)

Finish
All BEGA standard finishes are matte, textured polyester powder coat with
minimum 3 mil thickness.
Available colors [ Black (BLK)
J Bronze (BR2)

O RAL:
ocus:

O White (WHT)
I Silver (SLV)

LED recessed ceiling downlights - narrow beam

LED B A B c
24818 11.5W 16° 67 5 18

p=Beam angle

BEGA 1000 BEGA Way, Carpinteria, CA 93013 (805) 684-0533 info@bega-us.com

BEGA Product:

Due to the dynamic nature of lighting products and the associated technologies, luminaire data on this sheet is subject to change at the discretion of BEGA North America. For the most current technical data, please refer to bega-us.com

© copyright BEGA 2018
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IRRIGATION LEGEND

DRIP IRRIGATION

e o BUBBLER WATERING TUBES

WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE WORKSHEET

Reference Evapotranspiration (ETo) _43

Hydrozone # /Planting Plant Factor Irrigation Irrigation ETAF Landscape ETAF x Area Estimated Total
Description (PF) Method” Efficiency (IE) (PF/IE) Area (sq, ft,) Water Use (ETWU)

e

Regular Landscape Areas

Very Low A Drip .81 A2 2682 sf 322 8580
Moderate 6 Drip .81 74 325 sf 241 6412
Totals 304R)SF (B) 14992
Special Landscape Areas
1
1
1
Totals (Q) (D)

ETWU Total |14992

Maximum Allowed Water Allowance (MAWA)® (34071

dETWU (Annual Gallons Required) = Eto x
0.62 x ETAF x Area
where 0.62 is a conversion
factor that converts acre-inches
per acre per year to gallons per
square foot per year.

aHydrozone #/Planting Description blrrigation Method Clrrigation Efficiency
E.g overhead spray 0.75 for spray head
1.) front lawn or drip 0.81 for drip

2.) low water use plantings

3.) medium water use planting

‘MAWA (Annual Gallons Allowed) = (Eto) ( 0.62) [ (ETAF x LA) + ((1-
ETAF) x SLA)]
where 0.62 is a conversion factor that converts acre-inches
per acre per year to gallons per square foot per year, LA is
the total landscape area in square feet, SLA is the total
special landscape area in square feet,
and ETAF is .55 for residential areas and 0.45 for non-
residential areas.
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